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AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, April 18, 2018

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.

6.

7.

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports

a. Finance Director’s Report — March 2018

b. City Clerk’s Report — March 2018
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works
Approval of renewal of Special Class C Liquor License (BW) (Beer/Wine), Outdoor Service, and
Sunday Sales for Tomaso’s Pizza & BBQ located at 1061 North Center Point Road, effective May 1,
2018
Approval of renewal of Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial), Outdoor Service, and Sunday
Sales for Lucky Penny, LLC located at 1705 Boyson Road, effective May 6, 2018
Accepting appointment of History Committee Member: Marilyn James effective immediately —
December 31, 2020
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3038 Savannah Court

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business
1. Linn County Solid Waste Agency Presentation — Joe Horaney
2. Alliant Energy 2017 Community Partnership Assessment (CAPA) Presentation — Emily Upah
3. Consider Motion setting a public hearing date (May 2, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider the FY 2018
Budget Amendment and direct publication of notice
4, 2018 Emmons Street Reconstruction Project
a. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (May 2, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M.) to
consider the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost on
file and direct publication of the notice to bidders
5. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (May 2, 2018 @ 5:30 p.m.) to consider amending
Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 35 Fire Department amending §35.06 Firefighters Selected to
allow the City Administrator to approve the Fire Chief’s recommendation of volunteer fire and
ambulance members
6. Setting a public hearing date (May 2, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of

Ordinances Chapters to update to the 2018 International Code

a. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 97 Use
of Public Sewers §97.02 Storm Sewer Connections by adding discharge requirements
for sub-soil drains and roof drains

b. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 155
Building Code

c. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 156
Plumbing Code

d. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 157
Electrical Code

e. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 158

Mechanical Code

f. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 159
Board of Appeals

g. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 160
Fire Code

h. Consider Resolution setting public hearing date to consider amending Chapter 164
Property Maintenance Code





7. $2,475,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2018
a. Consider Resolution Appointing Paying Agent, Note Registrar, and Transfer Agent,
Approving the Paying Agent and Note Registrar and Transfer Agent Agreement and
Authorizing the Execution of the Agreement
b. Consider Resolution approving and authorizing a form of Loan Agreement and
authorizing and providing for the issuance, and levying a tax to pay the Notes;
Approval of the Tax Exemption Certificate and Continuing Disclosure Certificate

8. Possible Closed Session as per Iowa Code 21.5(j) to discuss the possible purchase of particular real
estate

9. Discussion/Possible Action regarding possible purchase of particular real estate discussed in closed
session

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






Fri Apr 13,2018 2:40 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 63.07
OXYGEN 63.07
1526 ALLEGRA 63.60
P KREMER BUSINESS CARDS 63.60
3142 AMERIGROUP 75.45
REFUND C HELDT 75.45
2422 BAKER & TAYLOR 2,983.71
BOOKS & MATERIALS 1,625.82
BOOKS & MATERIALS 1,357.89
431 BAUER BUILT 1,846.20
#286 TIRES 1,846.20
2226 BENDER, JOHN 202.78
MILEAGE TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT 202.78
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 1,694.24
SUPPLIES 844.68
SUPPLIES 471.70
SUPPLIES 6.83
SUPPLIES 249.99
SUPPLIES 121.04
693 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 157.24
SUPPLIES 43.75
WORKLIGHT 52.49
EQUIPMENT 61.00
2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 3,091.50
FUEL 36.47
FUEL 302.17
FUEL 108.45
FUEL 186.08
FUEL 2,168.91
FUEL 280.30
FUEL 4.5
FUEL 4.5
1614 CDW-GOVERNMENT, INC 152.90
INK SUPPLIES 46,54
INK SUPPLIES 106.36
650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,442.01
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 247.10
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 27.45
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 556.16
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 476.76
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 134.54
24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 10,005.00
APRIL SUBSIDY 10,005.00
925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 940,15
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 940,15
801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 305.00
DISEASED TREE REMOVAL 252.24
WASTE 52.76
3091 D & S STUMP GRINDING 700.00
STUMP GRINDING 700.00
APPMNTRP 09.29.17 bl City of Hiawatha ek OPER: CK





Fri Apr 13,2018 2:40 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2040 ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT SUPPLY 49,95
SUPPLIES 49,95

1095 EMSLRC 9.00
TRAINING SUPPLIES 9.00

1376 ENVISIONWARE 9,836.63
RFID SUPPLIES 8,836.63
RFID SUPPLIES 1,000.00

35 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC 291.36
SUPPLIES 291.36

677 FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BUR 675.00
TRAINING 675.00

3246 FISCHELS, MICHAEL 50.00
MAILBOX REIMBURSEMENT 50.00

2724 FORTERRA PIPE & PRECAST 904.00
SUPPLIES 288.00
SUPPLIES 616.00

2190 GALE 768.69
MATERIALS 198.17
MATERTALS 570.52

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 238.22
REGULAR MTG 3-21-18 161.81
NOTICE PH HOUSING REHAB GRANT 76.41

75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS £36.99
#800 CAMERA REPAIRS 636.99

33 HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, IN 1,504,25
GENERAL ENGINEERING 1,504.25

1602 HANKEYE COMMUNICATION/FAN 897.00
ALARM MONITORING QUARTERLY 252.00
ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION 645.00

2357 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00

579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 157.10
WATER TAP PERMITS 157.10

358 TA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATI 259.35
PAINTING SUPPLIES 259.35

1440 TA DIVISION OF LABOR SE 80.00
BOILER INSPECTION 80.00

42 TA ONE CALL 124.20
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 62.10
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 62.10

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 389.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 389.00

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 1,483.20
MARCH IT SERVICE 1,483.20

2495 INTOXIMETERS 395.00
EQUIPMENT 395.00

390 IWI MOTOR PARTS 7.38
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 1.38

374 1 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 2,671.00
APRIL NEWSLETTER 2,671.00

APPMNTRP 09.29.17 ek City of Hiawatha Fekedek OPER: CK





Fri Apr 13,2018 2:40 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1582 1P GASWAY 308.81
OFFICE SUPPLIES 59.82
QOFFICE SUPPLIES 15.99
OFFICE SUPPLIES 95.70
OFFICE SUPPLIES 73.80
OFFICE SUPPLIES §.13-
OFFICE SUPPLIES 14.58
OFFICE SUPPLIES 11.77
OFFICE SUPPLIES 36.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.19
OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.19
2755 JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 508.39
#830 REPAIRS 508.39
1508 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 166.00
EMS ANNUAL FEE 166.00
1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 3,257.50
LEGAL FEES 2,155.50
LEGAL FEES 297.00
LEGAL FEES 475.00
LEGAL FEES 330.00
454 LETTER PERFECT 67.07
NAME PLATE 21.06
NAME PLATE 21.06
BADGE 24,95
83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,439.85
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 374.28
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 160.15
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 146.76
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 93,15
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 84.85
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 42,29
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 23.72
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 31.57
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 115.54
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 34.45
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.24
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.24
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.12
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 16.99
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 6.50
2104 LOWE'S 522.35
SUPPLIES 105.08
SUPPLIES 83.25
SUPPLIES 32.03
SUPPLIES §.46
SUPPLIES 236.89
SUPPLIES 56.64
1647 MANCHESTER SIGNS 18.00
EARTH DAY SIGN 18.00

APPMNTRP 09.29.17 ork City of Hiawatha =+ OPER: CK





Fri Apr 13, 2018 2:40 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 90.00
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 392.00
TESTING 31.00
TESTING 51.00
TESTING 62.00
TESTING 155.00
TESTING 93.00
2367 MID-IOWA SOLID WASTE EQUI 286.03
JETTER SUPPLIES 143.01
JETTER SUPPLIES 143.02
50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 13.15
#700 SUPPLIE 13.15
180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 42.00
CAR WASHES 3.50
CAR WASHES 38.50
1759 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 25,513.44
2018 SEWER EXTENSION 4,592.42
2018 SEWER EXTENSION 11,481.05
2018 SEWER EXTENSION 9,439.97
3199 NEWPORT GROUP, INC 435.00
REGISTRATION TRAINING 435.00
2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 173.59
OFFICE SUPPLIES 173.59
1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 334.70
#565 SUPPLIES 128.68
#565 SUPPLIES 151.86
#565 SUPPLIES 54.16
#565 SUPPLIES 79.38-
#565 SUPPLIES 79.38
721 PCC 2,596.75
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 2,5%.75
1817 PIPE PRO, INC 438.83
FAN REPAIRS 438.83
2995 PLUMB SUPPLY 6.44
SUPPLIES b.44
3063 PREMIER ELECTRICAL 104.50
REPAIRS 104.50
1711 PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC 400.00
REPLACEMENT MERCURY SWITCH 400.00
2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 97.90
SOLICITOR PERMITS 53.40
BACKGROUND CHECKS 17.80
BACKGROUND CHECKS 26.70
54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 32.00
LIBRARY BOOKS 32.00
1357 SCHOLASTIC INC 483.60
BOOKS MATERTALS 483.60
2535 SEVERSON, AMBYR 51,61
MILEAGE TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT 51.61

APPMNTRP 09.29.17 *  City of Hiawatha ik OPER: CK





Fri Apr 13,2018 2:40 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

139 STUDT, SCOTT 34.92
SUPPLIES REIMBURSEMENT 34.92

3235 TECHNICOM 1,312.00
PHONE SUPPLIES 1,312.00

2306 THE SHOPPER 294,29
SUPPLIE 294.29

2733 TRUE, NANCY 200,00
RECREATION PROGRAM REFUND 200.00

899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 90,00
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

2201 WILLADSEN, KELLY 31.60
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 31.60

188 WRIGHT-WAY TRALLERS 33.60
LP GAS 33.60

2514 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 90.00
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

REPORT TOTAL 85,106.09
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BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES

NSF

WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (MARCH)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,313.62
$49.92
$319.69
$280.00
$1,538.76
$3,133.18
$38.22
$21.04
$5.00
$64,273.76
$300.21
$660.00
$40,417.94
$4,640.20
$1,631.24
$184,354.05
$590.95
$12,535.00
$9,196.31
$762.23
$46,986.59

$373,047.91






Fri Apr13, 2018 11:28 AM BANK CASH REPORT Page 1
2018
BANK NAME FEBRUARY MARCH MARCH MARCH OUTSTANDING MAR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS ~ CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 5,326,992.32
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 1,078,076.26 260,103.08 348,507.75 989,671.59
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 252.44 1,650.00 0.00 1,902.44
001  CASH--HISTORY 1,562.19 0.00 0.00 1,562.19 11,243.08
110 CASH--ROAD USE 433,633.33 67,992.17 49,988. 65 451,036.85 132,47
111 CASH--I-J0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 30,847.97 22,254.29 17,071.52 23,969. 26- 916.36
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,943.05 0.00 0.00 14,943.05
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 6,528.43 0.00 0.00 6,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 789,910.06 128,751.60 0.00 918,661.66
125  CASH--TIF 393,988.72 43,662.82 306,187.96 131,463.58
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 6,081.99 6.19 0.00 6,088.18
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,011.29 0.00 0.00 2,011.29
179 CASH--K-9 35,929.66 0.00 350.00 35,579.66
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 194.12 0.00 0.00 194,12
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 45,563.70-  401,282.11 21,117.75 334,600.66 18,890.75
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 13,175.93 36,725.64 0.00 49,901.57
301  CASH--PROJECTS 77,405.62 603,094.75 344,559.22 335,941.15
319 CASH-LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATIO  510,682.80 3,915.00 0.00 514,597.80
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 15,010.11 40.64 0.00 15,050.75
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 138,152.97 0.00 24,410.75 113,742.22 24,410.75
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 986,567.15 37,500.00 91,618.75 932,448.40 21,250.00
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 127,035.86 1,016.85 39,536.78 88,515.93
600  CASH--WATER 59,433.86- 38,305.30 37,633.53 58,762.09- 154.12
610  CASH--SEWER 320,809.20 94,158.97 209,072.92 205,895.25
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,93
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 93,111.25 12,365.83 7,150.19 98,326.89 3.86
790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 39,979.89 4,185.69 0.00 44,165.58
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 5,01,142.73  1,757,010.93  1,557,205.77  §,250,947.89 77,006.12  5,327,954.01
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 961.69
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450,00 0.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 213,233.20
121 MONEY MARKET--L0ST(10-14) 213,206.91 26.29 0.00 213,233.20
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL  213,206.91 26.29 0.00 213,233.20 0.00 213,233.20
BKCASHRP 10.03.17 Fdckk ke QPER: CK
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Fri Apr 13, 2018 11:28 AM BANK CASH REPORT Page 2

2018
BANK NAME FEBRUARY MARCH MARCH MARCH OUTSTANDING MAR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPALT
BANK IPAIT 10,512,000.00
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125  INVESTMENTS--TIF 855,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 1,155,000.00
167 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,450,000.00 0.00 400,000.00  1,050,000.00
200 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,550,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,550,000.00
301  INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 3,500,000.00 0.00 600,000.00  2,900,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,150,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,300,000.00 150,000.00 0.00 1,450,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00
790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 210,000.00
IPALT TOTALS 11,062,000.00 450,000.00  1,000,000.00 10,512,000.00 0.00 10,512,000.00
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 16,326,849.64  2,207,037.22  2,557,205.77  15,976,681.09 77,000.12  16,053,687.21
Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk Bill Bennett, Mayor

BKCASHRP 10.03.17 Fekdek City of Hiawatha wekdk OPER: CK





Wed Apr 11, 2018 4:17 PM OUTSTANDING TRA(I)\IF%ﬁCTION REGISTER Page 1
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 3/30/2018

AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00

AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28

AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00

AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00

AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06

AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00

AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56

AP CHK 65871 7/07/17 01/18 PAULSON, JASON 30.00

AP CHK 66704 12/22/17 06/18 DAVIS, KAYLA 105.00

AP CHK 66871 1/19/18 07/18 INTL SOCIETY OF FIRE SERV 125.00

AP CHK 66990 2/05/18 08/18 CITY OF DYSART 65.00

AP CHK 67023 2/23/18 08/18 LELLIG, MATTHEW 236.02

AP CHK 67026 2/23/18 08/18 LISCOM, CHRIS 246.89

AP CHK 67092 3/09/18 09/18 IA FIRE CHIEFS' ASSOC 25.00

AP CHK 67118 3/09/18 09/18 TECHNICOM 43,301.50

AP CHK 67143 3/23/18 (09/18 EVER-GREEN LANDSCAPE NURS 1,232.00

AP CHK 67146 3/23/18 (09/18 FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC 21,250.00

AP CHK 67151 3/23/18 09/18 IA HISTORY JOURNAL 18.95

AP CHK 67153 3/23/18 09/18 IA PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ASN 25.00

AP CHK 67158 3/23/18 (9/18 J & M DISPLAYS, INC 6,500.00

AP CHK 67172 3/23/18 09/18 MIDWEST BREATHING AIR SYS 364.93

AP CHK 67176 3/23/18 09/18 NORTHEAST IOWA REGIONAL 25.00

AP CHK 67184 3/23/18 09/18 SCHINSTOCK, TODD 142.79

AP CHK 67191 3/23/18 09/18 THE SHOPPER 188.69 4/09/2018
AP CHK 67194 3/23/18 09/18 US BANK 675.52

AP CHK 67200 3/22/18 09/18 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 529.25

AP CHK 67202 3/22/18 09/18 AVESIS 3RD PARTY ADMINIST 319.69

AP CHK 67207 3/23/18 09/18 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,101.99

BANK TOTAL .00 77,006.12 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 77,006.12-
BKOUTSRP 10.03.17 Fkk City of Hiawatha Fededek OPER: KG





FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB Statement Ending 03/30/2018
:;n;; F;I:';mAyfsvb;nme.mm Page 1 of 36

Marion, 1A 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank
101 EMMONS ST Mail 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA |A 52233-1610 Marion, IA 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

purchasing power ...
online or in line!

. Link your FSB debit and credit cards to y
mobile Ds;vgll”ejt,ggpf and ggeck out faste

i

&Y

W s o im0

7 ™)
Summary of Accounts
Annual Privacy Notification: Farmers State Bank's privacy notification is available on the website myfsbonline.com.
There have been no changes to the privacy policy. If you would like a paper copy of the policy mailed to you please
contact us at (319) 377-4891 or stop by any of our locations to request a copy of this notice.
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg $5,326,992.32
\ v,

Public Fund Int Ckg:

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
03/01/2018 Beginning Balance $5,060,394.38
116 Credit(s) This Period $1,654,178.41
176 Debit(s) This Period $1,387,580.47

03/30/2018 Ending Balance $5,326,992.32






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Interior Improvements for 8,400 SF of 805 TOWER TERRACE Road DCL Consultants, LLC $110,000.00 $1,015.00
1950 Blairs Ferry retail building 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road COMPASS COMMERCIAL SER $1,400,000.00 $7,249.00
1940 Blairs Ferry retail building 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road COMPASS COMMERCIAL SERY $720,000.00 $4,477.00
Totals for: $2,230,000.00 $12,741.00
Adding a Mezzanine 1540 STAMY Road Kulish Electric $1,000.00 $63.00
Change out pedestal 114 Boca Chica HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTR $500.00 $45.00
change out pedestals 7 Aloha Dr HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTR $500.00 $45.00
New House 3027 VALLEY CT Wacker $9,000.00 $118.00
upgrade service 665 FISHER CT AEC Contracting Inc. $1,700.00 $45.00
Temp power 1940 Blairs Ferry Rd STREFF ELECTRIC INC $1,500.00 $45.00
Totals for: $14,200.00 $361.00
PVC Fence 2350 WOLF CREEK TRL COOK FENCE $45.00
Fence 125 16TH AVENUE Court COOK FENCE $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $90.00
prepare site for building and for installaj000 Bali Hai Addition Frank Bellon $350.00
Grading, Site Work 1700 HAWKEYE Drive Schrader Excavating & Gradin $350.00
Totals for: $0.00 $700.00
Mezzanine Addition 1540 STAMY Road IOWA FIRE PROTECTION $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $45.00
HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME 2265 HERITAGE GREEN DR COLONY HEATING & AIR CON $7,875.00 $109.00
HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME 314 WORTHINGTON CT COLONY HEATING & AIR CON $8,105.00 $118.00
Totals for: $15,980.00 $227.00
Lot 1, Peck's Landing 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $150.00
replace water heater 2375 CREEKSIDE DR Miller Plumbing Inc. $1,200.00 $45.00
Utilities and Site Work 1700 HAWKEYE Drive Schrader Excavating & Gradin $7,000.00 $140.00
New Home 3027 VALLEY CT Wacker $9,500.00 $127.00
Kitchen and bathroom remodel on lowq 1332 RAINBOW BLVD KOBLISKA PLUMBING INC. $7,500.00 $109.00
Install sewer and water service 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Sewer and Water 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Ricklefs Excavating $10,000.00 $127.00
Sewer and Water 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Ricklefs Excavating $10,000.00 $127.00
Totals for: $46,200.00 $720.00
New SFD 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Sattler Homes and Remodelin $438,149.88 $1,877.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Building a new home on the existing foy2410 WOLF CREEK TRL Johannes Brothers Constructi $273,041.16 $1,317.00
Totals for: $711,191.04 $3,194.00
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING/TRENCHING ST|1395 STAMY RD Alliant Energy $0.00
install natural gas to new building 1031 KACENA RD MIDAMERICAN $0.00
Utilities and Site Work 1700 HAWKEYE Drive Schrader Excavating & Gradin $500.00
Install approximately 575' of new OSP f{1 PARSONS DR Windstream Services, LLC $100.00
Water 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Ricklefs Excavating $100.00
Sump to french drain 3032 SAVANNAH Court Schrage Construction Inc $60.00
replace sewer service 1006 RANEY ST KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVI¢ $60.00
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING IN UNDERGROUY1790 BLAIRS FERRY RD Alliant Energy $0.00
Water Permit 204 6TH Avenue EARL'S BACKHOE & SEWER SK $60.00
Totals for: $0.00 $880.00
Install directional post & panel sign 1195 BOYSON RD CR SIGNS $45.00
Signs 1005 HAWKEYE Drive DJ's Pool and Spa $270.00
Totals for: $0.00 $315.00
$3,017,571.04 $19,423.00
$1,678,304.47 $17,058.30
$19,582,007.93 $142,381.40

$29,438,992.54

$203,708.18

$23,649,350.00

$151,183.50

$7,197,994.00

$79,285.50

February report totals

$16,564,436.89

$122,958.40

$27,760,688.07

$186,649.88







Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Interior Improvements for 8,400 SF of Ex{805 TOWER TERRACE Road DCL Consultants, LLC $110,000.00 $1,015.00
1950 Blairs Ferry retail building 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road  |COMPASS COMMERCIAL SERVI $1,400,000.00 $7,249.00
1940 Blairs Ferry retail building 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road  |COMPASS COMMERCIAL SERVI $720,000.00 $4,477.00
Totals for: $2,230,000.00 $12,741.00
Adding a Mezzanine 1540 STAMY Road Kulish Electric $1,000.00 $63.00
Change out pedestal 114 Boca Chica HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRA $500.00 $45.00
change out pedestals 7 Aloha Dr HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRA $500.00 $45.00
New House 3027 VALLEY CT Wacker $9,000.00 $118.00
upgrade service 665 FISHER CT AEC Contracting Inc. $1,700.00 $45.00
Temp power 1940 Blairs Ferry Rd STREFF ELECTRIC INC $1,500.00 $45.00
Totals for: $14,200.00 $361.00
PVC Fence 2350 WOLF CREEK TRL COOK FENCE $45.00
Fence 125 16TH AVENUE Court COOK FENCE $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $90.00
prepare site for building and for installat{000 Bali Hai Addition Frank Bellon $350.00
Grading, Site Work 1700 HAWKEYE Drive Schrader Excavating & Grading $350.00
Totals for: $0.00 $700.00
Mezzanine Addition 1540 STAMY Road IOWA FIRE PROTECTION $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $45.00
HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME 2265 HERITAGE GREEN DR COLONY HEATING & AIR COND $7,875.00 $109.00
HVAC SYSTEM IN NEW HOME 314 WORTHINGTON CT COLONY HEATING & AIR COND $8,105.00 $118.00
Totals for: $15,980.00 $227.00
Lot 1, Peck's Landing 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $150.00
replace water heater 2375 CREEKSIDE DR Miller Plumbing Inc. $1,200.00 $45.00
Utilities and Site Work 1700 HAWKEYE Drive Schrader Excavating & Grading $7,000.00 $140.00
New Home 3027 VALLEY CT Wacker $9,500.00 $127.00
Kitchen and bathroom remodel on lower 1332 RAINBOW BLVD KOBLISKA PLUMBING INC. $7,500.00 $109.00
Install sewer and water service 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Sewer and Water 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Ricklefs Excavating $10,000.00 $127.00
Sewer and Water 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road  [Ricklefs Excavating $10,000.00 $127.00
Totals for: $46,200.00 $720.00
New SFD 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Sattler Homes and Remodeling $438,149.88 $1,877.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Building a new home on the existing fou2410 WOLF CREEK TRL Johannes Brothers Constructiol $273,041.16 $1,317.00
Totals for: $711,191.04 $3,194.00
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING/TRENCHING STR{1395 STAMY RD Alliant Energy $0.00
install natural gas to new building 1031 KACENA RD MIDAMERICAN $0.00
Utilities and Site Work 1700 HAWKEYE Drive Schrader Excavating & Grading $500.00
Install approximately 575' of new OSP fij1 PARSONS DR Windstream Services, LLC $100.00
Water 1940 & 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road Ricklefs Excavating $100.00
Sump to french drain 3032 SAVANNAH Court Schrage Construction Inc $60.00
replace sewer service 1006 RANEY ST KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICH $60.00
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING IN UNDERGROUN1790 BLAIRS FERRY RD Alliant Energy $0.00
Water Permit 204 6TH Avenue EARL'S BACKHOE & SEWER SER $60.00
Totals for: $0.00 $880.00
Install directional post & panel sign 1195 BOYSON RD CR SIGNS $45.00
Signs 1005 HAWKEYE Drive DJ's Pool and Spa $270.00
Totals for: $0.00 $315.00
$3,017,571.04 $19,423.00
$1,678,304.47 $17,058.30
$4,836,991.57 $33,190.40
$6,776,301.04 $48,211.50
$3,181,999.00 $26,186.80
$1,604,360.00 $23,018.00
February report totals
$1,819,420.53 $13,767.40

$5,097,996.57

$31,153.20







Fri Apr 13, 2018 11:47 AM

BALANCE SHEET Page 1

CALENDAR 3/2018, FISCAL 9/2018

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 88,404.67- 989,671.59
001-000-111% CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 1,650.00 1,982.44 64 hn
001-000-111 CASH--HISTORY .00 1,502.19 'lmzman 4
110-008-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 18,003.(5)5 451,636.85 6;0K 3 t €
111-000-1110 CASH--I-10BS : .00
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 54,817.23- 23,969. 26- 5' 3%'%3'39
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL .00 40,250.00 - o/ "
119-000-1110 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 00 14,943.05 S Y1M1,000. | A
121-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) 00 6,58.83 drans.
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 128,751.60 918,661.66
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 262,525.14- 131,463.58
167-080-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 6(1)8 6,088.13 40 "
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE : 2,011.2
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 s 5o bank T 169
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 00 194.12 cliif’-
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 380,164.36 334,600.66
200-800—1118 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 36,7%5.64 34;»9,9{]1.57
301-000-111 CASH--PROJECTS 258,535.53 5,941.15
319-000-1110 CASH-LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATIO 3,915.00 514,597.80 ﬁ) B,QSO,qu"]_ 8‘?
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 40.64 15,050.75
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 24,410, 75- 113,742.22
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 54,118.75- 932,448.40
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 38,519.93- §8,515.93
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 671.77 58,762.09-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 114,913.95- 205,895.25
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 5,215.64 98,326.89
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 4,185.69 44,165.58

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 199,805.16 5,250,947.89
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER QPERATIONS 48,422.26 1,001,380.46
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 214.36 65,130.38
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 79,207.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CLTY UTILITIES 2,168.71 120,599.95

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 50,805.33 1,107,902.85
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 200,000.00

GLRPTGRP 10/05/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri Apr 13, 2018 11:47 AM

BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 3/2018, FISCAL 9/2018

Page 2

MTD YTD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 26.29 213,233.20
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 300,000.00 1,155,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 400,000.00- 1,050,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE .00 1,550,000.00
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 600,000.00-  2,900,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 1,150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER 150,000.00 1,450,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 210,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 549,973.71-  10,725,233.20
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 16.89 19,123.77
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 94.06 106,469.38
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 1.02 4,133.37

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 111.97 129,726.52
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 .00 b4,674.91
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 12,044.53
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 .00 54,062.52
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS 00 23,910.14

WATER CD'S TOTAL .00 206,012.03
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL .00 .00

TOTAL CASH 299,251.25-  17,420,622.49

Cindy Kudrna,

GLRPTGRP 10/05/17

OPER: CK

Finance Director

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett, Mayor

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri Apr 13, 2018 11:47 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 3/2018, FISCAL 9/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 75.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,687,59.00 120,632.22 1,151,544.95 68.24
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 509,389.00 26,349.70 289,603.02 56.85
AMBULANCE TOTAL 424,343.00 30,998.76 267,440.,06 63.02
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 415,993.00 29,497.73 302,277.55 72.66
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 410.00 3,275.00 27.29
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 15,000.00 .00 5,064.60 33.76
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,072,321.00 207,888.41 2,019,205.18 65.72
STREETS TOTAL 941,498.00 30,180.56 666,573.92 70.80
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 7,809.38 78,724.25 92.62
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 62,673.00 6,137.25 23,383.86 37.31
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 128,982.00 10,005.00 90,045.00 69.81
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,218,153.00 54,132.19 858,727.03 70.49
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 20,000.00 80.00
HEALTH & SOCTAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 20,000.00 80.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 813,365.00 52,898.05 546,623.06 67.21
PARKS TOTAL 320,494.00 16,831.66 162,372.88 50.66
RECREATION TOTAL 159,216.00 9,182.03 104,374.14 65.56
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,959.00 1,101.12 11,077.41 79.36
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,307,034.00 §0,012.86 824,447.49 63.08
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 778,825.00 6,187.96 33,905.37 4,35
HOUSING TOTAL .00 00 .00 .00
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 55.00 1,462.00 38.47
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 00 00 00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 782,625.00 b,242.96 35,367.37 4,52
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 21,196.00 1,705.66 13,629.56 64.30
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 186,613.00 13,389.66 130,763.77 70.07
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 329,992.00 23,295.82 241,621.78 73.22
ELECTIONS TOTAL 7,000.00 .00 5,000.25 71.43
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 45,000.00 2,805.50 24,440.60 54.31
CITY HALL TOTAL 443,735.00 32,345.50 342,542.17 77.20
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 108,650.00 6,356.97 85,426.52 78.63
ENGINEERING TOTAL 131,570.00 10,456.46 97,282.78 73.94
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 2,500.00 §51.01 2,540.47 101.62

GLRPTGRP 10/05/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Fri Apr 13,2018 11:47 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 3/2018, FISCAL 9/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 75.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,276,256.00 90,906.58 943,247.90 73.91
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 .00 257,607.17 7.90
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 .00 257,607.17 7.90
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 87,400.00 00 §,591.13 6.40
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 00 00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 935,000.00 .00 2,217.52 .24
LIBRARY TOTAL 3,736,500.00 54,118.75 305,674.80 §.18
PARKS TOTAL 165,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 2,402.00 4,805.00 48.05
HOUSING TOTAL 15,000.00 .00 .00 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL 13,000.00 .00 11,377.59 87.52
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 45,000.00 24,410.75 44,078.39 97.95
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 .00 7,218.50 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,794,000.00 381,694.00 1,700, 389.54 60.86
WATER TOTAL 80,000.00 .00 60,180.00 75.23
SEWER TOTAL 419,000.00 .00 35,256.40 8.41
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 8,329,900.00 462,625.50 2,176,848.87 26.13
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 35,138.81 371,361.85 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 25,000.00 2,201.61 24,636.21 98.54
WATER TOTAL 35,000.00 .00 00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 359,096.00 10,577.09 171,430.26 47,74
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 242,655.00 10,402.19 120,358.22 49.60
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 b,072.66 78,027.98 80.07
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 654,127.00 38,611.69 446,932.19 6§.32
SEWER TOTAL 145,687.00 6,202.55 99,691.81 08.43
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 630,552.00 52,546.00 475,212.00 75.36
STORM SEWER TOTAL 85,508.00 6,818.11 52,584.36 61.50
TRANSFERS TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,275,075.00 168,570.71 1,840,234.88 80.89
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,166,110.00 .00 558,397.50 17.64
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 3,166,110.00 .00 558,397.50 17.64
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 24,711,514.00 1,070,379.21 9,534,083.39 38.58

GLRPTGRP 10/05/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Fri Apr 13, 2018 11:47 AM REVENUE REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 3/2018, FISCAL 9/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 75.0%

BUDGET HTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,783,314.00 203,317.29  3,125,29.67 65.34
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 62,554.07 708,638.93 85.50
I-JOBS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,112,888.00 22,5429 653,106.99  58.69
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 00 00 00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 .00 14.77 00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 500.00 26.29 239.08 47.82
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 128,751.60 685,945.01 78.39
TIF TOTAL 1,884,988.00 43,602.82  1,232,716.82 65.40
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,000.00 6.19 693.40 69.34
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 00 5.00 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL 11,000.00 .00 11,905.00  108.23
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 900.00 60.00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 338,075.00 1,282.11 309,056.34 91.42
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,181,608.00 36,725.64  1,168,191.91 36.72
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,572,000.00 3,094.75 9,255.75 3.74
LIBRARY EXPANSION TOTAL 2,000,000.00 3,915.00 253,285.80 12.66
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 5,250.00 40.64 5,200.04 99.05
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 380,000.00 .00 160,000.00 £2.11
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,116,000.00 .00 .00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 39,214.00 1,016.85 39,011.39 99.48
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 00 .00 00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,765.00 149,9%7.49  1,598,315.09  117.89
METER QPERATIONS TOTAL 25,000.00 2,415.97 20,566.53 82.27
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 79,208.00 .00 00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,016,000.00 93,818.61 768,043.77 75.65

GLRPTGRP 10/05/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Fri Apr 13, 2018 11:47 AM REVENUE REPORT

CALENDAR 3/2018, FISCAL 9/2018

Page 2

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 75.0%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
STORM SEWER TOTAL 139,500.00 12,017.42 102,377.83 73.39

ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 54,200.00 4,185.69 54,141.88 99.89

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,800,842.00 769,052.72  10,994,508.00 50.43

GLRPTGRP 10/05/17 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CI'TY COUNCIL.
FROM: MIKIE NESSLAGLE, FIRE CHIEE
SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT MARCH 2018

DATE: 4/13/2018

Attached is statistical data for March and the first quarter of 2018. For the quarter we are down 11 calls or 3.2%
from last year. However, that is driven by a reduction in the number of calls we have made for Area Ambulance. In
the 1** Quarter of 2017 we responded into Cedar Rapids 31 times for ambulance calls. In the 1% Quarter of 2018 we
responded to Cedar Rapids 10 times for ambulance. Without that change we would be up about 3%. We are not
seeing a negative impact on our revenue from that decrease. Our revenue from ambulance transports is up by about
7% over last fiscal year. I attribute this primarily to the increased focus that Nick Jellison, the EMS Deputy Chief, is
putting on paperwork, compliancy, and billing.

During March our EMS training was a skills review sessions. Fire training focus was on severe weather. As part
of our response protocols we deploy when severe weather is imminent. There are three operational reasons for doing
this. First, we provide real time feedback to the National Weather Service, through Linn County Emergency
Management, on conditions. Secondly, we protect our resources by getting them out of the station, into position to
get “out of the way” should a tornado hit. Should a storm hit and damage the station, we won’t loose all of our
equipment. Finally, we almost always have some type of call during or after a severe storm. Pre-staffing allows us to
have better response, particularly if the roads are blocked by downed limbs or electrical wires.

Severe weather awareness week occurred during March. On March 28 in conjunction with the statewide
tornado drill, we conducted a tornado drill at all the city facilities. The drill went well. City hall was hosting a clerks
meeting, and they participated. At the library the patrons participated with the staff. The library lacks good shelter
from a storm as the restrooms were very crowded. Their new facility will certainly add to their safety. For good
measure, we ran a fire drill at city hall during the month. I attempted to ‘hide’ an employee during the drill to make
sure staff accounts for everyone. The city hall staff did an outstanding job of recognizing that Kyla (GIS tech) was
missing.

Fire Department provided two training simulations during our stand down for safety day. In both cases we
worked with PD to combine a workplace violence and first aid simulation. Afterwards we worked with PD to review
with the employees. We had a good feedback from both training sessions. In all the situations; the tornado drills, fire
drills, and simulated crisis, the city staff responds well.

Please email me should you have any questions.
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Hiawatha Fire Depai'tment

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:42:49 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 03/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
0.88%

Service Call
2.63%

Good Intent Call
B.77%

Rescue & Emergency...
84.21%

False Alarm & False Call
1.75%

Special Incident Type
0.88%

Fires
0.88%

Fires 1 0.88%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 96 84.21%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 1 0.88%
Service Call 3 2.63%
Good Intent Call 10 8.77%
False Alarm & False Call 2 1.75%

Special Incident Type 1 0.88%

o p N : : : \| EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero, (__@ REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc id: 553

Page # 1 0of 2






113 - Cooking fire, confined to container 1 0.88%
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 92 80.70%
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 4 3.51%
440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other 1 0.88%
553 - Public service 1 0.88%
554 - Assist invalid 1 0.88%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1 0.88%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 8 7.02%
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 1 0.88%
671 - HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat 1 0.88%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 1 0.88%
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 1 0.88%
911 - Citizen complaint 1 0.88%
TOTAL INCIDENTS: 114 100.00%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

( 3 EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING

emergencyreporiing.com

Doc Id: 553

Page# 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
J This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:44:14 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 03/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018
T ZONE

e HONET T T
080 - Cedar Rapids

090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 6

101 - Rainbow Estates 26
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 8

113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 20
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 1

121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 5

131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 3

211 - Nnrlh Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 8

Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 5

218 - Bali Hai 1

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 3

222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood 2

300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 2

319 - Tower Terrace Community 1

380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 3

400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 2

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 4

800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD 11

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

( 53 EMERGENCY
=¥ | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 972

Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha. 1A
| This report was generated on 4/13/2018 10:29:05 AM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range

Personnel: Barth, Jared; Betts, Joshua; Brenneman , Greg S; Brown , Taylor James Kenneth: Brunscheen | Zachary R and 47

mare | Sort By: Count | Start Date: 03/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

PERSONNEL COUNT

Jellison , Nicholas J 57
Walter , Daniel 49
Powers , Matthew K 44
Van Weelden, Shelby 37
Nesslage , Michael V 33
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth 32
Packman, Nathan 32
runsche Zachary R 31
Tarasi, Frank P 30
Veerhusen , Dan 27
Dal e 21
Studt , Scott 21
Hartke, Aaron 18
nd in 18
Liscum , Chri 17
Kjome , Ben H 16
Brenneman , Greg § 15
Minear, Shaylee 15
ieter, Jere 13
Hoover , Eric 13
Wallraff, Nick 13
McCarty, Payton 12
Betts, Joshua 11
Craven en H 11
Kroemer , Kurt 11
Langguth , Pacer 11
Lellig , Matthew 11
Zlabek , John C 10
Kray, Jacob R 9
Neuhaus , Ryan A 9
Cole, Douglas 8
Fisher, Seth D 8
Hobbs , Jedidiah 8
Schinstock, Todd 8
Sweeney , Andrew S 8
Westendorf , Joe 8
Hook , Michael W 7
Gelski , Christopher 6

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE

50.00 %
42.98 %
38.60 %
32.46 %
2895 %
28.07 %
28.07 %
2719 %
26.32 %
23.68 %
18.42 %
18.42 %
15.79 %
15.79 %
14.91 %
14.04 %
13.16 %
13.16 %
11.40 %
11.40 %
11.40 %
10.53 %
9.65 %
9.65 %
9.65 %
9.65 %
9.65 %
8.77 %
7.89 %
7.89 %
7.02 %
7.02 %
7.02 %
7.02 %
7.02 %
7.02 %
6.14 %
5.26 %

‘1"] EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 274

Page # 1 of 2





PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Ran rad 6 5.26 %

Eairlie , Caleb 5 4.39 %

Miller, Christina 5 4.39 %

Mackin , William F 4 3.51%

Rowell, Spencer 4 351 %

Kennally, Joey 2 1.75 %

s T ; A\ | EMERGENCY

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included. REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 274

Page #2of 2






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:46:28 PM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 03/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

00:00 00:00 2 1.75%
01:00 ' 01:00 3 2.63%
02:00 02:00 0 0.00%
03:00 03:00 3 2.63%
04:00 04:00 0 0.00%
05:00 0 0 05:00 4 351%
06:00 0 o § 06:00 1 0.88%
07:00 1 0 07:00 8 7.02%
08:00 0 B o 1 08:00 5 4.39%
09:00 0 1 2 1 09:00 8 7.02%
10:00 0 1 0 1 10:00 4 3.51%
11:00 0 ' BN 11:00 6 5.26%
12:00 0 N 1 12:00 6 5.26%
13:00 1 o HEE 1 13:00 7 6.14%
14:00 Bz T I 0 1400 7 6.14%
15:00 1 R 0 1 1 1 15:00 7 6.14%
16:00 el 1 I o 0 16:00 6 5.26%
17:00 1 0 o HEEE o 1 17:00 5 4.39%
18:00 e 0 o R 1800 5 4.39%
19:00 0 1 1 2 1 19:00 9 7.89%
20:00 0 0 o [EEEgEeE - 20:00 8 7.02%
21:00 0 2 o HE o 2 21:00 7 6.14%
22:00 0 0 0 o BN o 2200 1 088%
23:00 0 o [ N 0 0 2300 2 175%
Total Responses for Day 10 15 19 12 25 14 19 Total 114 100.00%

% of Responses for Day  20.00% 20.00% 15.79% 1667% 12.00% 14.29% 15.79%
% of Responses for Week 8.77%  13.16% 16.67% 1053% 21.93% 1228% 16.67%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident, ( E EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. | REPORTING
Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for each hour are shown with a BLUE emergencyreporting.com
background. Doc ld: 1420

"% of Responses for Day"” indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of fotal calls for the day of the week. Page #1

“% of Responses for Week" indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls.
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Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:47:38 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 03/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

50

40

30

20

10

: a

Administration- Days
Duty Crew 1

Duty Crew 2
Duty Crew 3

Duty Crew 4

Admin‘:!s_t-rakiilon— 'ayé' ‘

Duty Crew 1 5 8
Duty Crew 2 } 12
Duty Crew 3 ' 15
Duty Crew 4 ] 5
Duty Crew 5 j 9
iDuty Crew 6 ? 18
' TOTAL: 114

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.
Only REVIEWED incidents included.

Duty Crew 6

Duty Crew 5

(' )! EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 27
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Hiawatha Fire Department

| Hiawatha, 1A
l This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:43:21 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

Rescue & Emergency...
82.21%

Fires

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service
Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
Service Call

Good Intent Call

False Alarm & False Call

Special Incident Type

0.92%
Service Call
3.09%

7.67%

3.68%

Special Incident Type

0.31%

Fires
1.23%

Good Intent Call

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)

False Alarm & False Call

1.23%
82.21%
0.92%
3.99%
7.67%
3.68%
0.31%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

( ,3 EMERGENCY
=y | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 553
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113 - Cooking fire, confined to container

130 - Mobile property (vehicle) fire, other

131 - Passenger vehicle fire

132 - Road freight or transport vehicle fire

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries

424 - Carbon monoxide incident

440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other

441 - Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn
551 - Assist palice or other governmental agency
552 - Police matter

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke

671 - HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction

736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
911 - Citizen complaint

TOTAL INCIDENTS

0.31%
0.31%
0.31%
0.31%
255 78.22%
3.99%
0.31%
0.31%
0.31%
0.31%
0.61%
0.31%
1.84%
0.92%
3.99%
3.07%
0.31%
0.31%
1.23%
0.61%
0.61%
0.61%
0.61%
0.31%
100.00°

N N NNN A -

w
[«2]

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

() | EMERGENCY
% | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
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Hiawatha Fire Department

l Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:44:27 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

e

ot TETE

R RORE L TR
080 - Cedar Rapids
080A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas

101 - Rainbow Estates 82
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 19
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 48
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 7
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 20
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 18
211 - f\!onh Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 28
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 8
218 - Bali Hai 14

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 7
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood 3
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 3
319 - Tower Terrace Community 2
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 8
400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 2
600 - Palo and Palo FPD6& 19
800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD 24

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

". 3] EMERGENCY
=¥ | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com
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Hiawatha Fire Department

| Hiawatha. 1A

' This report was generated on 4/13/2018 10:28:43 AM

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range

Personnel: Barth, Jared; Betts, Joshua; Brenneman , Greg S; Brown , Taylor James Kenneth: Brunscheen , Zachary R and 47

more | Sort By: Count | Start Date: 01/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018
PERSONNEL

Walter , Daniel
Jellison , Nicholas J

Powers , Matthew K

Nesslage , Michael V

Packman, Nathan

Van Weelden, Shelby
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth
Brunscheen , Zachary R

Veerhusen , Dan
Tarasi, Frank P
Daley , Jeffrey M
Lellig . Matthew
Liscum , Chris
Neuhaus , Ryan A
Brenneman , Greg S
Hobbs , Jedidiah
Studt , Scott
Hartke, Aaron
Kjome , Ben H
Wallraff, Nick
Langguth , Pacer
Mackin , William F
Rounds, Martin
Minear, Shaylee
Ransford , Brad
Betts, Joshua
McCarty, Payton
Crave ephen H
Schinstock, Todd
Cole, Douglas
Kroemer , Kurt
Fairlie , Caleb
Hoover . Eric

Kennally, Joey
Zlabek . John C

Fisher, Seth D

Gelski , Christopher
Kray, Jacob R

COUNT

187
138
136
125
124
94
93
87
83
73
62
50
49
47
46
45
45
42
42
39
37
37
36
35
34
33
32
28
26
25
25
24
24
24
24
20
20
20

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

PERCENTAGE

57.36 %
4233 %
4172 %
38.34 %
38.04 %
28.83 %
28.53 %
26.69 %
2546 %
22.39 %
19.02 %
15.34 %
15.03 %
14.42 %
1411 %
13.80 %
13.80 %
12.88 %
12.88 %
11.96 %
11.35%
11.35 %
11.04 %
10.74 %
10.43 %
10.12 %
9.82 %
8.59 %
7.98 %
7.67 %
7.67 %
7.36 %
7.36 %
7.36 %
7.36 %
6.13 %
6.13 %
6.13 %

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 274
Page #1of 2






PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Westendorf , Joe 20 6.13 %

Barth, Jared 19 583 %

Sweene ndrew S 18 5.52 %

Miller, Christina 17 521 %

Dieter, Jered 14 4.29 %

Hook , Michael W 14 4.29 %

Shalla, Zach 14 429 %

Mackin, Samantha 12 3.68 %

Rowell, Spencer 10 3.07 %

Miller, Matthew R 5 1.53 %

Carter , Joshua D 3 0.92 %

Froehlich , Adam N 3 0.92 %

Farley, Grady 1 0.31 %

Shesley, Andrew C 1 0.31 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included. @] ngggﬁ:%v
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 274
Page # 2 of 2






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:47:01 PM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018

5 | 2 1 0
0

00:00 0 1 2 0000 9  276%
01:00 i i A 1 01:00 7 2.15%
02:00 0 0 0 0200 2 061%
03:00 1 B 0 03:00 7 2.15%
04:00 0 0 04:00 1 0.31%
05:00 S B o 2 0500 11 3.37%
06:00 § o 0 AN 0 06:00 3 0.92%
07:00 ESE 1 2 07:00 13 3.99%
08:00 B o 3 2 08:00 21  6.44%
09:00 ). & 3 2 3 09:00 18  552%
10:00 3 1 3 1 1000 16 4.91%
11:00 3 «+ Bl : 11:00 20  6.13%
12:00 E : B 1 1200 17 521%
13:00 o I : BBl o0 21 san
14:00 > el 1 1400 18  552%
15:00 1 2 2 2 1500 18 552%
16:00 3 3 1 1 1600 23 7.08%
17:00 I « Bl o 2 1700 18 552%
18:00 3 2 2 2 1800 19  5.83%
19:00 2 3 1 [ 1900 17 521%
20:00 c BN : B 22000 16 491%
21:00 1 3 2 3 2100 16 491%
22:00 2 1 0 2200 6 1.84%
23:00 2 1 1 2300 9 276%

Total Responses for Day 39 45 63 42 52 42 43 Total 326  100.00%
% of Responses forDay 10.26% 11.11% 11.11% 1190% 13.46% 11.90% 13.95%
% of Responses for Week 11.96% 13.80% 19.33% 12.88% 1595% 12.88% 13.19%

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range. Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. ( z EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. ~m REPOFTING
Maximum call volumes for each day are shown with a RED background, and maximum call volumes for each hour are shown with a BLUE emergencyreporting.com
background, Doc Id: 1420

"% of Responses for Day" indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calls for the day of the week. Page#1

"% of Responses for Week™ indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as a percentage of total calls.






Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 4/6/2018 1:47:59 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 01/01/2018 | End Date: 03/31/2018
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20

0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6

Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

Y
Bk

Administration- Days il 142

Duty Crew 1 25
Duty Crew 2 f 28
Duty Crew 3 f 33
Dut} 'érew 4 ' 28
"Du'ﬁf Cre;v 5 ' 29
'Duty Crew 6 ; 41

TOTAL: 326

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight (;} E';'Eggﬁ';%v

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE emergencyreporting.com
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned. Doc Id: 27
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Page # 1







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Expansion Trust
Library Donation Trust
LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2018, February

Revenues Expense
$203,317.29 $290,328.54
$62,554.07 $44,127.19
$22,254.29 $77,071.56
$26.29
$128,751.60
$43,662.82 $6,187.96
$6.19
$350.00
$1,282.11 $21,117.75
$36,725.64
$3,094.75 $344,559.22
$3,915.00
$40.64
$24,410.75
$54,118.75
$1,016.85 $39,536.78
$93,818.61 $58,748.55
$12,017.42 $6,818.11
$4,185.69
$616,669.26 $967,375.16






301-750-6407 Annexation

Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. 113094
General Engineering Reimb Split out Total General Ledger Code
General $0.00 001-650-6407
$0.00 301-750-6407
Development/P & Z $0.00 001-540-6407
Street $0.00 301-750-6407
Contractual/Dick Ransom $0.00
Fire $0.00 001-150-6499
Library $0.00 001-410-6499
Water $0.00 600-808-6499
Building $0.00 001-170-6407
Sanitary Sewer $0.00 610-815-6407
Storm Sewer $1,504.25 $1,504.25 740-865-6407
Parks $0.00 001-430-6499

$0.00 $1,504.25 $1,504.25





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. Y 7/ 7

April 11, 2018 www.halleng.com

Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha, lowa

Re: Fee Statement — March 2018

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Enclosed is a fee statement for services rendered through March 31, 2018. The items addressed
include:

4089GEN-18 General Engineering Services - Streets (($1,504.25)
Storm Water ($1,504.25) - We completed topographic survey of the site at Fisher Group
and put together a preliminary plan of improvements for John and Kim to use to meet
with property owners.

4089-18-01 Emmons Street Reconstruction ($17,666.50)
We completed preliminary design, prepared easement exhibits and documents,
scheduled a public information meeting and sent out letters to property owners.

If you have any questions about this invoice or any of the items we have been working on, please
don't hesitate to give me a call.

Sincerely, /4/
Y/ 2 |

Matt Johnson, P.E.

CIVIL ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING * LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
1860 Boyson Road * Hiawatha, |A 52233 * Ph: 319.362.9548 * Fx: 319.362 7505
250 12" Avenue * Coralville, A 52241 * Ph: 318.338.2240 * Fx: 319.362 7595
IOWA * ILLINOIS * WISCONSIN * MINNESOTA * NEBRASKA * MISSOURI
COLORADO * N. DAKOTA * S. DAKOTA * MAINE * KANSAS





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering @ Landscape Architecture e Land Surveyinge Land Development

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com e Info@Halleng.com

www halleng com

CINDY KUDRNA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CITY HALL

101 EMMONS ST.
HIAWATHA, |A 52233

Invoice

Invoice Date: Mar 31, 2018
Invoice Num: 113093
Billing Through: Mar 31, 2018

2018 EMMONS STREET RECONSTRUCTION (4089-18-0T) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

Project ID Phase Description % of Contract To Previously Amount Due

Total Fee Amount Complete Billed Expenses Services
4089-18-01:A EMMONS STREET - PROJECT $345.00 $0.00 $448.50

ADMINISTRATION
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
3/28/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
3/30/2018 PUBLIC INVOLVMENT 1.25 $138.00 $172.50
4089-18-01:B EMMONS STREET - SURVEY & $2,462.50 $0.00 $722.00
EASEMENTS

Dgate Description Hours Rate Amount
3/22/2018 BOUNDARY/LOT SURVEY 0.25 $110.00 $27.50
3/22/2018 BOUNDARY/LOT SURVEY 4.00 $125.00 $500.00
3/30/2018 EASEMENT EXHIBITS 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
3/30/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.50 $113.00 $54.50
4089-18-01:C EMMONS STREET - DESIGN $1.,959.00 $0.00 $16,496.00
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
3/1/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 8.75 $103.00 $901.25
3/2/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 925 $103.00 $540.75
3/5/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 7.00 $103.00 $721.00
3/5/2018 B, 0.75 $138.00 $103.50
3/6/2018 P.O.L 0.75 $138.00 $103.50
3/6/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 4.25 $103.00 $437.75
3/7/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 6.50 $103.00 $66%.50
3/8/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 1426 $103.00 $128.75
3/12/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 4.50 $103.00 $463.50
3/13/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 4.75 $103.00 $489.25
3/15/2018 P01, 2.50 $138.00 $345.00
3/15/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 2.00 $103.00 $206.00
3/16/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 8.00 $103.00 $824.00
3/19/2018 P.O.L 0.75 $138.00 $103.50
3/19/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 8.25 $103.00 $849.75
3/20/2018 P.O.l. 3.00 $138.00 $414.00
3/20/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 275 $103.00 $798.25
3/21/2018 POl 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
3/21/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 7.75 $103.00 $798.25
3/22/2018 P.O.L 1.00 $138.00 $138.00

BillQuick Standard Report Copyright ©® 2015 BQE Scftware, Inc.

Page 70 of 89
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Leaders in Land Devejopment Since 1953

18460 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233 : wuw.halleng.com
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com e Info@Halleng.com

Invoice

CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Mar 31, 2018

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 113093

CITY HALL i

101 EMMONS ST. Billing Through: Mar 31, 2018

HIAWATHA, |A 52233
2018 EMMONS STREET RECONSTRUCTION (4089-18-01) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)
3/22/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 8.00 $103.00 $824.00
3/23/2018 P.O.. 0.75 $138.00 $103.50
3/23/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 5.50 $103.00 $566.50
3/26/2018 P.O.L 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
3/26/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 6.25 $103.00 $643.75
3/27/2018 P.O.L 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
3/27/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 9.75 $103.00 $1,004.25
3/28/2018 P.O.L 5.50 $138.00 $75%.00
3/28/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 8.25 $103.00 $849.75
3/29/2018 RSl 1.50 $138.00 $207.00
3/29/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 7.75 $103.00 $798.25
3/30/2018 P, 2.50 $138.00 $345.00
3/30/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 6.50 $103.00 $669.50
4089-18-01:D EMMONS STREET - BIDDING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SERVICES

Date Description Hours Rate Amount

Amount Due This Invoice: $17,666.50

This Invoice is due upon receipt

‘Account Summary
~ Paid To Date Balance Due

Billed To Date Paid ToDate | | 7
$ 4,780.00 $ 17,666.50

$ 22,446.50
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Leaders in Land Development Since 1953 /

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, 1A 52233 \ wiw. hafleng.com
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com e Info@Halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Mar 31, 2018
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 113093
CITY HALL .
101 EMMONS ST. Billing Through: Mar 31, 2018

HIAWATHA, |A 52233

2018 EMMONS STREET RECONSTRUCTION (4089-18-01) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

A 4% surcharge will be added for all credit card payments.

Credit Card Type(check one): ___ Visa__ MasterCard
Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:
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HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering ® Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveyinge Land Development

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, 1A 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com einfo@Halleng.com

www.halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Mar 31, 2018
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 113094
CITY HALL . )

HIAWATHA, 1A 52233

HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - STORM WATER (4089GEN-18:7) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)
Contract Type: Hourly

Services Date Hours Rate Amount
DRAFTING/CAD
P CIVIL ENGINEERING TECH Il 3/15/2018 5,75 $103.00 $592.25
DRAFTING/CAD Total: 575 $592.25
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
b PROJECT MANAGER ilI 3/16/2018 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Total: 0.50 $69.00
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
b LEAD FIELD SURVEYOR IlI 3/6/2018 6.00 $120.00 $720.00
= LEAD FIELD SURVEYOR IlI 3/14/2018 1.00 $120.00 $120.00
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY Total 7.00 $840.00

Total Service Amount: $1,501.25
Reimbursable Expenses:

Date Description Amount
3/6/2018 MILEAGE - SURVEY VEHICLE $1.50
3/14/2018 MILEAGE - SURVEY VEHICLE $1.50

Total Expenses: $3.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $1,504.25

This invoice is due upon receipt
Account Summary

SeﬁryrigieshBTD Expenses BTD Last Inv Num Last inv Date Last Inv Amt Last Pay Amt  Prev Un_;éq_ic_l Amt
$2.087.75 $3.00 112979 ~2/28/2018 $ 586.50 $ 586.50 $ 0.00
Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: | $1,504.25

A 4% surcharge will be added for all credit card payments.

Credit Card Type(check one): __ Visa____ MasterCard
Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:







LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 3/30/2018

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) $ 77870810 | $  916,325.88 | 963,802.02 | § 887,535.42 | $ 938,471.48 | § 192,685.53 | $ - s - (% -
INTEREST (Money Market account) $ 1,064.00 | $ 2,848.53 | $ 2,328.25 | § 2,154.09 | 3 1,395.29 | $ 1,215.52 | $ 1,220.67 | 3 767.77 | § 239.08
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 §  919,17441 § 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 % 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 % 76777 § 239.08
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 Fy18 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE $ 40,143.74 | 5 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | $ o - 15 I ) - 18 = |s - 15 el - L ) -
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE $ 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | § - |3 7,679.00 | § - s - |8 o S - 1s - |s - |8
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE S 160,703.00 | $ 160,703.00 | $ - |s 160,703.00(% e - 1s L ] $ - 13 $ S B -
SIGNS--STREETS 5 477.50 | $ 477.50 | § 477.50 | § S| S - 15 = |3 - 1s $ - |5 - 18 = 13 -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS S 242,000.00 | § 261,373.30 | § 11,706.26 [ $  249,007.76 | $ 659.28 | $ 5 o - s - 1 - 1% 3
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS 5 160,000.00 | $ 137,679.97 | § 14,047.00 | 5 123,632.97 | 3 i ) - = |8 - 15 £ 1% - 18 S I =
CRACK SEALING--STREETS $ 18,620.80 | $ 18,620.80 | § - 1 18,620.80 | 5 S ] - s - |3 - s - s - s - 1s -
LIBRARY ARCHITECT--LIBRARY 5 25,000.00 | $ 26,595.91 | § 3,911.10 | § 13,482.65 | $ )45 o 9,202.16 | 5 o - |3 - 1s - I3 5
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY s 40,000.00 | $ 31,827.59 | $ S B 27,794.20 | § 788.39 | $ 3,245.00 | - |3 - |s - 1s $ - 1s
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS $ 10,543.31 | 5 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | § 1,328.38 | % - | - |5 - |s - s - |s I $
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS s 3,151.94 | $ 3,151.94 | $ 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | % . $ - s - 15 - 15 = 13 - 18 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 24,206.12 | $ 24,206.12 | § 18,229.27 | $ 5,976.85 | $ - s - s - s - 15 S ] - s - 3 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL $ 25,376.83 | § 25,376.83 | § 12,609.83 | $ 12,767.00 | $ - |3 - |3 $ - s - }& - s s ”
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL $ 7,882.99 | $ 7,882.99 [ 5 - |3 49,480.00 | § (49,480.00)| $ 4 - s - s el -] - 13
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 65,000.00 | § 70,881.70 | $ 461153 |5 66,191.95 | $ 78.22 | % 5 - s - Is - 1s - s - 1s
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | § 112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | $ 9,362.86 | 5 104,735.33 | $ e ) - 15 i [ - 135 = 15 - 15 o -
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER 5 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ - S - $ - 5 - $ - s G $ - s - ) -
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE $ 20,000.00 | $ 12,845.90 | $ o b 12,845.90 | § - |3 $ - I3 - s $ - s $
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE s 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ - |5 - 5 10,000.00 | § - |$ - S - $ - S = $ $ -
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $ 23,879.99 | § 23,879.99 | § - |3 23,879.99 | § $ = |8 - 15 - 13 I R - e |$ -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | § soail]ls 10,000.00 | $ - 13 i - o ] = |5 s il $ -
E CLARK 5T: STORM SEWER--WATER s 110,000.00 | § 110,000.00 | § = 48 - 1s 110,000.00 | § S - s - 1s - 13 = 15 - 1% -
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE S 30,000.00 | $ 32,057.33 | § ZES s bls 32,057.33 | § - |3 = ]S - 15 - |3 - IS - s -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 75,000.00 | $ 81,019.63 | § o) [ S - |8 - 13 684.44 | $ 80,335.19 | $ - |8 - 18 - s -
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC 4 2,000.00 | § 1,971.39 | § - 15 250.00 | S 1,621.39 | $ 100.00 | $ - 13 L &) = 15 $ - 18 -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER S $0,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | $ - S 5 ] 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 | § 22,695.00 | $ - s - S - $ - $
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS $ 5,000.00 | § 4,550.00 | $ ] - 1$ 4,550.00 | $ - |3 - 18 - |3 - |s S - |3 -
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | 33,695.66 | 5 =ailis S 1) 33,695.66 | $ - |3 = ||'§ - i ] i L -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER - 27,000.00 | $ 28,561.36 | § = s = s 28,561.36 | $ o B L - 15 L = 15 - 15 5
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS s 215,600.00 | $ 188,188.03 | § - & - 5 22,039.77 | § 153,229.69 | § 12,918.57 | 5 - S - 5 $ - s -
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 19,490.00 | $ L 2 b [ 19,490.00 | $ ) K - 15 $ - 13 i ki $
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES--STREETS | § 100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | § i [ 2 A|LS - 18 73,896.95 | $ - s - s - 18 - s - |8
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER 5 50,000.00 | $ - |3 - - 1$ - |8 - s N o $ - 13 - |5 50000008
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $ 22,000.00 | $ 16,381.56 | $ - s = s - 1s 16,381.56 | $ - s - 13 - 13 - 13 - s z
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE $ 60,000.00 | $ 53,466.30 | § = Is Caot & el I3 S 53,466.30 | § - 18 - 15 i - a0, [ -
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE 5 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | § <uilis - s ~FalllS 4,010.00 | $ - I3 S - Is - s [ & -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS--PARKS S 35,000.00 | $ 30,499.00 | $ - 1s o ) i b 30,499.00 | § S L - L ) - |8 Lo -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY S 20,000.00 | $ - S - S - $ - 5 - ] $ - 5 - $ - S 20,000.00 | $ :
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE s 12,639.30 | § 12,639.30 | $ s 3|8 S 43 -_1s 12,639.30 | $ - 1s i - s -3 - 13 .
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS s 20,000.00 | § 17,720.00 | $ =[S - 15 i I 17,720.00 | $ = 13 - 15 - 15 $ > |5 -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $ 180,000.00 | $ 179,969.91 | § =iiu] § =15 ) B 179,969.91 | $ o - Is - s - s - |s
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES-—-STREETS | $ 150,000.00 | $ 150,000.00 | § - s - |s < S 150,000.00 | $ o | - {8 . |4 o I @, |od .
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST S 30,000.00 | $ 15,382.91 | § - s i ls - I3 e 15,382.91 | $ - 13 S - - 185 = 18 -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE_| § 115,000.00 | § 106,727.51 | § i -] $ - 18 = |:§ 106,727.51 | $ 3 $ = - 135 :
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $ 28,000.00 | 24,800.20 | $ S £ =rls = s RS 24,800.20 | 5 = 5 = |§ - 18 - s -
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 110,000.00 | § 107,608.67 | $ - |3 SRS =a8ls oS 107,608.67 | § o 5 - s $
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 15,130.00 | - 5 i -] - S - $ 15,130.00 | § - $ S - 5 5 a
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $ 17,000.00 | $ 19,3365 | § - 8 = 5 s LS - S 19,336.51 | $ - S - $ - 5 - 5 -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $ 90,000.00 | § 65,786.84 C ) Gl ) e i [ 8,000.00 | § 9,027.42 | § 48,759.42 | $ $ S K 5
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES $ 105,000.00 | $ 132,593.24 | $ Ca - O |53 = |8 - 13 - 13 129,833.24 | § 2,430.00 [ 330.00 | $ $ -
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | 5 5,444.00 - 13 - 18 - 1s siale = 18 =ilus 5,444.00 | § 5 - |s 5
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD 5 1,000,000.00 | $  1,023,161.55 | $ ZAulS =l (1S = s G i - 15 - |s 823871708 198,039.85 | $ 1,250.00 | $ -
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $ 120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | $ - 18 - 1$ - IS - 18 S 43,310.61 [ $ 52,234.65 | § $ 13,000.00 | $ s
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING 3 8,000.00 | § 8,625.00 [ 5 o |15 s EalS e L3 = s =iiie 8,625.00 | $ - |3 - 1 - |s -
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH s 13,100.00 | $ - 1s sl | [ - |s i [ =iilis o - s 13,100.00 | § - |s .
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN S 25,000.00 | $ - 18 b - i - ) S - 13 ] S ) - |$ 2500000(% -
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE 5 15,000.00 | $ - s - S - L) - $ - S Z $ - $ = $ = $ 15,000.00 | $ -
FIRE DEPT. MDC'S $ 35,000.00 | $ - 13 = |3 - 18 135 $ = 18 =S z A5 - 135 - s 35,000.00
BALI HAI SEWER EXTENSION $ 44,000.00 | $ - s $ - 13 - |5 L L ] i - 15 o 44,000.00 | $ .
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION 61,000.00 | § 44,078.39 | $ - |3 - - 1s - s - s 152 - - 1S 440783953 s
GIS UPDATE--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 27,71155 | - TAEL [ s I I =iy 27,711.55 | $ - |s - s - s §
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY. 5 95,000.00 | $ 94,663.45 | $ - ks - |8 - Is e ot - |8 - |s 94,663.45 | $ - 1 -
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE S 25,000.00 | $ 38,826.47 | § - |s < 15 1 b . e = S = 1s 38,826.47 | $ - 13 -
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY 3 13,200.00 | $ 13,200.00 | $ Shin 1S o |53 = A (1] Skl K3 - 1s s |8 13,200.00 | $ - |s
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE $ 14,430.00 | $ 14,430.00 | $ - 15 - $ - 5 o L - $ = $ - $ 14,430.00 | $ - S -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT| $ 15,000.00 | $ - |8 - 13 L - < il5 - |s - - 13 o K - s 15,000.00 | $ -
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR S 11,000.00 | $ 11,377.59 | $ L 1) - 1s Ak G =25 ls | - 1s L - 11,377.59 | § -
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE $ 7,000.00 | $ 6,815.44 | $ = | 2 [ G 1 Sails 3 el - 13 el 6,815.44 - |s -
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,474.00 [ § LA h =[S 2o ) saNliS = Is e [ CLE ) 1,474.00 | $ - 13 ~
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER S 400,000.00 | $ 380,000.00 - |8 - |3 - o 11 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $  60,000.00 | $ -
TOTAL EXPENDED S 4,732,491.53 $  4,344,157.78 | $  150,061.95 S  839,182.78 $ 31572640 $ 607,166.41 § 475,952.27 § 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 $  116,705.98
COMMITTED FUNDS $ 263,332.36 $ 35,000.00
TOTALS S 380,038.34 $ 35,000.00






LOST (10-14)

l:armers State Bank (Checking)

Beginning Balance $ § 22860615 § 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 § 834,233.88 §  1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,59561 § 97,855.84 $  236,976.63
Revenues $ 77870810 $ 91632588 $ 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 § 938,47148 § 192,68553 $ -5 -8 -
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,000.00) $ (400,000.00) S 600,000.00 S -
Expenses $  150,061.95 $  839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 S 607,166.41 _§ 475,952.27 % 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 % 460,879.21 $  116,705.98
Ending Balance $ 22864615 $  305789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 $  1,110,595.61 % 97,855.84 3 236,976.63 5 120,270.65
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)
Beginning Balance $ - $ 40106400 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240,78 $ 208,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $  811,00568 $ 812,226.35 $  212,994.12
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ - s 400,000.00 $ - § - % - & - 8 (600,000.00) $ -
Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 $ 2,84853 $ 2,32825 § 2,154.09 § 1,39529 $ 1,21552 $ 1,220.67 $ 76777 $ 239.08
Ending Balance $  401,064.00 5  403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 _$ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 § 81222635 $ 212,994.12 $  213,233.20
Farmers State balance $ 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 $§  553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $§ 9785584 § 236,976.63 $ 120,270.65
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $  806,240.78 4§ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 $ 212,994.12 $ 213,233.20
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 ¢ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $ 449,970.75 $ 333,503.85
COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS PROJECTS AS OF 3-30-18
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION
$ 263,332.36 TOTAL COMMITTED
$ 186,638.39 UNCOMMITTED







LOST (FY15-24)

3/30/2018

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 I FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $685,945.01 .00 $0.00 .00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00] 50.00] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] 50,00 $0.00] $0.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Fy22 Fy23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3| Cedar Rapids Streat $40,000.00| 626.23) 626.23
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer 30,000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57.
8| New mower:Parks department Parks. 10,000.00| 9,299.00 $9,299.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50 $18,337.50 $14,737.50 $3,600.00
15| 12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Lyndhurst [Street $400,000.00, $400,000.00.
Emmons St: 9th Ave to 10th Ave
16)and RR to NCPR Street 200,000.00 000.00
17|Trail lighting Pedestals: All parks | Parks $160,000.00 $160,000.00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31jend Street $575,000.00 $356,534.71 $18,772.75 $337,761.96 $22,720.21
Water Tower Fitzroy (5750,000 to
35[$1.2 mil) Water $430,000.00 $220,000.00 110,000.00 $100,000.00
37 |Future Fire Station Fire $1,000,000.00 $500,000.00 500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street $54,148.18 $46,971.18 $7,177.00/
38| Diseased tree removal Streat $30,000.00 30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 30,000.00 $30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer $295,691.64, $238,894.59 $56,367.05 $430.00
42| Library Expansion Library $304,154.55| $304,154.55 $500,000.00
L-45 ) Guthridge Park trail resurfacing | Parks $5,000.00
Study: Boyson Rd/12th Ave
L-46 i i Street 50,000.00
Robins Rd: Bali Hai to Stonegate
L-47 resurfacing Street $220, 00
Edgewood Rd Sewer Extension:
L-61|5aari to school Sanitary Sewer 125,
L-61-2 | Mitchell Drive force main repairs _|Sanitary Sewer $100,000.00
L-49 | Guthridge Park Replace BB court |Parks $40,000.00,
Study: Robins Rd: A'Hearn
L-+51| Property to Boyson Rd Street 50,000.00
L-58| NW Park Playground Parks 5100,000.00
L-59| NW Park Amenities Parks $219,000.00
L-52 | Wickiup Trail Parks 30,000.00
Boyson Rd & 12th Ave intersection
L-53|improvements Street $600,000.00
L-54 | NW Ice Rink Parks $25,000.00
L-55| NW Skate Park Parks 80,000.00, $80,000.00
L-56| NW Park Lighting Parks $100,000.00/ $100,000.00|
L-60| NW Park Trail Parks. $200,000.00 $200,000.00
Police Records Management
L-57 | System Police $30,000.00| $30,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W|in i Water $165,000,00 $64,688.13 $64,688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43 i Street $500,000.00 $258,039.20| $80,146.82 $177,892.38
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44| Hydrants Water/Fire $37,720.00] $32,053.68| $32,053.68|
YTO Expenses Actuals $1,434,831.39 697.98 $723,770.62 64,498.45 $304,584.55
Committed Funds $7,118,357.50 $1,290,000.00 $1,020,000.00| $979,000.00 $655,000,00 140,000.00 160,000.00 so.oo]
Committed funds-actual expenses $985,415 $1,020,000 $979,000 $655,000 $140,000 $160,000 so
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 I Fr 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,851,110.06 $1851,110.06  $1,851,110.06  $1851,11006  $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06
Revenues Actuals $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $685,945.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses Actuals $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 $304,584.55 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06 $1,851,110.06
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 2-28-18
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $685,945.01
Actual Expenses YTD $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 304,584.55
Committed YTD $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $1,290,000.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,851,110.06
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $9,272,661.66
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $1,378,237.93 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed $5,396,967.05
Projected
Total received FY16 5933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $3,875,694.61 Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Total received FY18 $685,945.01 Total Expended FY18 $304,584.55
Expected remainder of FY18 $141,054.99 Remaining FY18 committed 5985,415.45
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,020,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $979,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $655,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $160,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY24 committed 50.00
Expected remainder of FY25 5175,000.00 FY25 committed $0.00
GRAND TOTAL GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & EXPECTED) $9,272,661.66 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $5,396,967.05
Uncommitted
Balance 53,875,695






Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, TA 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

NWC

LEDERERWESTONCRAIG »ic

www.lwelawyers.com

April 6,2018

Allyson F. Aden

James P. Craig

Kent A. Gummert
Kimberly K. Hardeman
Gregory M. Lederer
Mark J. Parmenter
Shannon M. Powers
Meredith Rich-Chappell
Brenda K. Wallrichs
Benjamin M. Weston
J. Michael Weston

Lu Ann White

Writer’s E-mail:

mparmenter@lwclawyers.com
Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

Please find enclosed our invoices for services for the month of March 2018. Thank you for
allowing our firm to represent the City of Hiawatha with its legal needs. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

MJP/tb
Enclosures

118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927 « Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406
Phone: 319-365-1184 « Fax: 319-365-1186

Very truly yours,

Please respond to Cedar Rapids office

LEDERER WESTON C

[y

IG PLC

4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
West Des Moines, 1A 50266
Phone: 515-224-3911 » Fax: 515-224-2698





LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

March 31, 2018

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, A 52233

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 02/28/2018

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 21709

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000002
Billing through 03/31/2018

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

030112018 MIJP Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrators and staff regarding Mercy
agreement

0301|2018 MIJP Review and comment on 24-page AIA
Agreement with Fusion

0302|2018 MIJP Review Hiawatha Code Chapter 131 and
compare it with Cedar Rapids' Code;
electronic communication to the City
Administrator and City Clerk regarding
same

03/022018 MJP Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator, Fire Chief and City Clerk
regarding mental health agreement; second
meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator, Council Member, City Clerk
and Police Chief regarding possible
regulation of firearms and accessories in the
City

$2,141.50

2,141.50

$0.00
1.00 hrs 165.00
2.40 hrs 396.00
0.40 hrs 66.00
1.70 hrs 280.50





03062018

03/08/2018

0308|2018

03(14[2018

03|16]2018
03/16[2018

03]16[2018

03]20/2018

03|22{2018

03|28/2018

03[28]2018

MIJP

MJP

MIJP

MJP

MIJP
MJP

MJP

MJP

SMP

MJP

MIJP

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator and Staff regarding procedure
for development of City owned real estate
and issues related to same

Research whether Library Board or City
should execute contracts for library project;
follow up telephone conference with City
Administrator regarding same

Meeting at City Hall with Fusion regarding
services agreement and revisions to same

Dog Park: Receipt and review of Exchange
Agreement between Level 22 and Linn
County; forward same to City Administrator

Review 9-page revised Wellness Program

Finalize Agreement and Lease Agreement
with Linn County regarding the Dog Park
project; finalize the Agreement with Level
22; draft detailed electronic communication
to Linn County's attorney, Level 22's
attorney and Supervisor Harris to
accompany same along with a proposed
date for closing

Receipt and review of 13-page revisions to
Chapter 131 from the City Clerk; edit same
and forward to City Clerk for consideration

Lengthy telephone conference with City
Clerk to finalize revisions to Taxi Cab Code

Research re: availability of unemployment
benefits and the pros/cons of terminating
employment vs laying seasonal employees
off.

Receipt of electronic communication from
Community Development Director with
request to review Development Agreement
in advance of discussion regarding
Developer's failure to submit a request to
the City to accept the improvements; review
6-page Development Agreement

Telephone conference with Chief Marks
regarding possible denial of Vendor license;
review Chapter 122 regarding same

2.00

0.60

1.40

0.20

0.30
0.50

0.50

0.40

0.60

0.30

0.30

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs
hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

330.00

99.00

231.00

33.00

49.50
82.50

82.50

66.00

93.00

49.50

49.50





03/292018 MIJP Telephone conference with the Community 0.30 hrs 49.50
Development Director and the City
Engineer regarding issue with Developer
and request to accept improvement and how
to address same; further discussion
regarding other City matters

033012018 MJP Electronic communication to City 0.20 hrs 33.00
Administrator with update on Dog Park land
transfer
$2,155.50
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00 12.50 $2,062.50
Shannon M Powers Associate 155.00 0.60 $93.00

13.10 $2,155.50

Billing Summary

Total professional services $2,155.50
Total of new charges for this invoice $2,155.50
Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due $2,155.50






March 31, 2018

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, [A 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www. Iwclawyers.com

General Real Estate Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 02/28/2018

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 21710

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000003
Billing through 03/31/2018

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

03092018 MJP

03/19]2018  MJP
03[23[2018 MJP

03[27]2018  MJP

0312812018 MJP

Dog Park: Exchange communications with
Assistant Linn County Attorney regarding
language in the deed

Taylor: Begin draft of Purchase Agreement

Dog Park: Telephone conference with Level
22's attorney regarding status of documents,
revisions to documents and closing

Dog Park: exchange electronic
communications with Level 22's attorney
and Assistant County Attorney to set a
conference call to finalize all agreements
and set closing date

Dog Park: Electronic communication to
City Administrator with update on
finalizing documents for Dog Park and
closing on same

$165.00

165.00

$0.00

0.20 hrs 33.00
0.00 hrs 0.00
0.40 hrs 66.00
0.20 hrs 33.00
0.20 hrs 33.00





03]29|12018 MJP Dog Park: Review Agreements with Linn 0.80 hrs 132.00
County and Level 22 in advance of
conference call with the Linn County
Attorney and Level 22's attorney; lengthy
telephone conference with the Linn County
Attorney and Level 22's attorney seeking
streamlined way to finalize agreements to
complete transaction; follow up telephone
conference with Community Development
Director regarding same

$297.00
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00 1.80 $297.00
1.80 $297.00

Billing Summary

Total professional services $297.00
Total of new charges for this invoice $297.00
Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due $297.00






Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O.B
Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

March 31, 2018

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, TA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

TIN# 20-8617329
www lwelawyers.com

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 02/28/2018

Payments received since last invoice

0x 1927 Cedar Rapids, TA 32406-1927

Inyoice # 21711
Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000005

Billing through 03/31/2018

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

03/02/2018  SMP

03052018 SMP

03|26]2018 MJP

03/30]2018 SMP

Charles Rodney Joe Murphy: Prepare and
send subpoena and corresponding letter to
Chief Marks and Officer Bartels for trial
date April 13, 2018.

Melissa Oxley: Conference with Judge
O'Brien Licht regarding the judgment
rendered against Ms. Oxley and request
Court set aside the judgment and dismiss;
emailed copy of the Order of Disposition to
Defendant

Ashley: Review file in Preparation for trial;

travel to and from Linn County Courthouse
for trial; prosecute speeding citation

Luke Henry Martin: Review file in
preparation to prosecute citation; Draft tria]
outline.

$499.00

499.00

$0.00

0.30 hrs 46.50
0.30 hrs 46.50
1.00 hrs 165.00
0.30 hrs 46.50





March 31, 2018

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, TA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

Water Dept General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 11/30/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #

Client #
Matter #

21712
000016158
000000008

Billing through 03/31/2018

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

03/02)2018 MIJP

03152018 MJP

03/16]2018  MIJP

Timekeeper Summary

Mark J Parmenter

$214.50
214.50
$0.00
Meeting with Water Superintendent 0.30 hrs
regarding disclosure as it relates to the sale
of vehicle; further discussion regarding
water deposits and what to do with them
when citizen has moved away with no
contact information
Receipt of Agreement from Water 1.30 hrs
Superintendent for Mutual Aid and
Assistance for IOWARN: review and
comment on 10-page agreement; review
Iowa Code Chapters 29 and other relevant
code sections as referenced in the
Agreement
Telephone conference with Water 0.40 hrs
Superintendent to go over IOWARN
Agreement
Rate Hours
Partner 165.00 2.00

49.50

214.50

66.00

$330.00

Amount
$330.00





Billing Summary

Total professional services
Total of new charges for this invoice
Plus net balance forward

Total balance now due

2.00

$330.00

$330.00
+$0.00

$330.00

[,00- %Q%’ {9+ o4

$330.00










Monthly Report March 2018

MATERIAL CIRCULATION
Adult 3,930
Juvenile 5,929
Young Adult 555
Periodicals 212
DVD 5,814
Kits 158
Adult Audio 560
Adult Music 647
Juvenile Audio 111
Children's Music 130
Young Adult Audio 54
Overdrive Audio 387
One-Click Audio 67
Overdrive E-Books 554
3M E-books 174
3M E-books Pay Per Use 82
Zinio Magazines 115
Freegal Download Music

Total Circulation 19,479
Last Year's Circulation 20,863
Change -1,384
Self-Check 8,435
DAYS OPEN 29
Ave. Daily Circulation 672
INCOME
Fines 51,154.93
Copier 5707.25
Postage $0.00
FAX $97.00
Lost/damaged Books -§7.52
Lost Cards 52.00
ILLs §17.00
Room Rental 50.00
Merchandise 57.75
Total $1,978.41
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Month

Dollars received $553.43
Material returned $213.22

ITEMS CATALOGED

Adult

20%
30%
3%
1%
30%
0.81%
3%
3%
0.57%
0.67%
0.28%
1.99%
0.34%
2.84%
0.89%
0.39%
0.59%

0.00%

46.39%

Y-T-D
$1,446.04
$1,523.77

Juvenile Youth

Page 1

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access
Hiawatha
Linn County
Cedar Rapids
Marion
Robins
Total Circulation

LIBRARY VISITS
2017
Daily Average
2016
Change

13,488
2,536
1,413

10,312
1,353

663

18,100

10,291

355
n/a
n/a

No door counter March. 2017

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent
ILLs Received

REFERENCE
45 Reference/30R. A

PROGRAMMING

people
Youth 739
Outreach 526
Youth Total 1,265
Adult 212
Outreach 40
Adult Total 252
Registered Borrowers
New this Month
Withdrawn
MEETING ROOM

Small Meeting Room
Large Meeting Room
Public
Library
Proctored Exams

Audio Video

41
15

75

programs
21
21
42
20
3
23

9,150
101
96

120
55
65
21
44

Periodicals

Total





ltems Added 65 143 38 18 104 46
ltems Withdrawn 21 9 1 7 19 49
EBSCOHOST
NEWSBANK Month Y-T-D Month Y-T-D
40 158 45 701
Academic 0 8
Pronunciator Log Ins Y-T-D Auto Repair 12 31
3 36 Small Business 0 0
Small Engine 0 1
FREEGAL Month Y-T-D Other 13 686
Download patrons/songs ?/156 157/1186 Total 25 726
Streaming patrons/songs ?/277 120/2660
Month Y-T-D User logir  Y-T-D
Learning Express 0 10 Lynda.com 19 267
GALE Month Y-T-D
sessions 2 193
INTERNET Ave./Day LastMonth Change
Patrons 1269 43.76 1144 125
Hours 1038 35.79 913 125
NICHE ACADEMY  Month Y-T-D
Views 66 257

Page 2

414
106






Applicant License Application ( LC0042539

Name of Applicant:  Lucky Penny LLC
Name of Business (DBA): Lucky Penny

Address of Premises: 1705 Boyson Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn

Business (319) 241-5919
Mailing 1345 76th Ave SW

City Cedar Rapids State 1A

Zip: 52233

Zip: 52404

Contact Person

Name Stephanie Mehmen

Phone: (319) 241-5919 Email smehmen@conveyoreng.com

Classification Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial)

Term:12 months

Effective Date: 05/06/2018

Expiration Date: 05/05/2019

Privileges:
Class C Liguor License (LC) (Commercial)
Outdoor Service
Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType: Limited Liability Company

Corporate ID Number:  XOOOKXXXXX Federal Employer ID XXXXXXXXX

Ownership
Graig Cone
First Name: Graig Last Name: Cone
City: Cedar Rapids State: owa Zip: 52401
Position: Owner
% of Ownership: 100.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes
Insurance Company Information
Insurance Company: Specialty Risk of America
Policy Effective Date: 05/06/2018 Policy Expiration 05/06/2019

Bond Effective

Outdoor Service Effective

Temp Transfer Effective Date

Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Expiration Date:











CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

Recreation
Community Center
Economic...
Housing...

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

MONTH ENDING MARCH 2018

W Target
Budget %

® Actual YTD
Budget

March 30, 2018





CITY OF HIAWATHA MONTH ENDING MARCH 2018
Monthly Year To Date Actual % of
GENERAL FUND Budget FY18 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,590,596.00 290,328.54 | 3,169,098.19 68.56% 75.0%
Police 1,198,090.00 89,490.74 807,919.20 67.43% 75.0%
Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 75.0%
Fire 413,115.00 22,334.83 225,595.57 54.61% 75.0%
Ambulance 326,136.00 27,040.34 225,918.20 69.27% 75.0%
Building 307,191.00 22,079.15 222,928.75 71.87% 75.0%
Animal Control 21,000.00 410.00 3,275.00 27.29% 75.0%
City Clean-Up 15,000.00 0.00 5,064.60 33.76% 75.0%
Transit 128,982.00 10,005.00 90,045.00 69.81% 75.0%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 80.00% 75.0%
Library 622,930.00 39,412.60 426,973.32 68.33% 75.0%
Parks 223,219.00 14,882.34 124,519.12 55.78% 75.0%
Recreation 125,874.00 7,054.41 81,172.63 64.9% 75.0%
Community Center 12,803.00 982.61 9,815.06 76.66% 75.0%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 75.0%
Housing Rehabilitation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 75.0%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 55.00 1,462.00 38.47% 75.0%
Mavyor & Council 19,700.00 1,592.71 12,679.26 64.36% 75.0%
City Administrator 143,825.00 10,469.82 100,209.17 69.67% 75.0%
Clerk & Finance 248,385.00 17,086.32 182,479.18 72.39% 75.0%
Elections 7,000.00 0.00 5,000.25 71.435 75.0%
Legal Services 45,000.00 2,805.50 24,440.60 54.31% 75.0%
City Hall 376,295.00 12,642.80 308,789.34 78.77% 75.0%
Building/Grounds 91,240.00 5,287.72 72,241.87 77.485 75.0%
Engineering Coordinator
& Construction Observer 80,436.00 6,696.65 61,995.07 72.06% 75.0%

March 30, 2018







Hiawatha

Business:

e Amateur Radio Field Day June 22" — 24th, 2018: ARRL Field Day is the most popular on-the-air event held

annually in the US and Canada. On the fourth weekend of June, more than 35,000 radio amateurs gather
with their clubs, groups or simply with friends to operate from remote locations. Field Day is an education
event that is self-sufficient and teaches Amateurs to operate in abnormal situations in case of emergency
instances. June 22-24% a local Amateur Group in the Hiawatha/Cedar Rapids area would like to use Clark
Park as a designated location. With that said it would require that the park stay open 24 hours, past our
10PM curfew. There would be 24 hours shifts that these Amateurs would cover to connect with as many
stations as possible that weekend (the whole objective of the event). The park would still be open to the
public besides the disc golf course. They would need to set up portable antennas that would be between 30-
40ft high. This group carries insurance and is very self-efficient. This year the Hiawatha Fire Department
will not be involved so we will be asking for a $1,000.00 refundable damage deposit along with the Clark
Pavilion Rental. I would like your approval for this event to take place in the park on June 22-24% and to
extend park hours for the length of this event. Attached you will see the memo with further details.

Recreation Reports:

Farmers Market Meeting: About 15 Farmers Market Vendors attended the Farmers Market Meeting on
March 224, Karen Thornton from Linn County Public Health spoke on regulations and licensing for
vendors, four advocates for the SNAP program explained how the program would be ran and answered
questions regarding the program, Kelly went over Farmers Markets rules and then vendors were shown
their placement on the map. About six vendors are signed up for the SNAP program and overall the meeting
went very well.

Easter Egg Hunt: About 200 kids came to our Easter Egg Hunt on March 31st in Guthridge Park. Michelle
Mclllece was kind enough to be the bunny for us. Kids stood in line forever to get a picture with the bunny
once they had collected their share of 5,000 eggs. We are so grateful for our yearly sponsorship from
Roasters Coffee House in Hiawatha to put on this free event for the community and for their coffee
donation the morning of the event.

Live Healthy lowa 5K: Saturday, April 14th at 8:00 a.m. in Guthridge Park the City of Hiawatha
Parks & Recreation have once again partnered with Live Healthy lowa to host 1 of 14 5K races
around the state of lowa in conjunction with the Live Healthy lowa 10 Week Challenge. This
partnership is a collaborative effort in a way to combat lowa's growing obesity problem and to
make strides toward the goal of making lowa the healthiest state in the nation! The 5K will begin





at 8:00a.m. with a kids 1K to follow at 9:00a.m. Register at LiveHealthylowa.com We will need
volunteers for this event specifically for registration, handing out medals and post-race
refreshments.

Fitness Classes: Zumba has been a great addition to our community. Our instructor Tara Allen has so much
passion and drive to help the community and have fun in the world of Zumba. She has a great following and
changes up her Zumba style each month to keep it fresh and exciting. Classes are held on the second
Wednesday of the month at 6pm in the Community Center. Did | mention it's FREE! Zumba April 11t, Yoga
April 26%, Jazzercise at the Market May 6t, Zumba Gold May 9t, Jazzercise at the Market May 20, Yoga
May 31st. Zumba and Yoga is held in the Hiawatha Community Center at 6pm. Jazzercise at the Market will
be at noon or 12:30pm. Time will be determined soon.

Whispering Pines Classes: Donita and friends will be again on March 21st in the Hiawatha Community
Center at 6pm. This month she will be offering a mandala painting. Fee is $35 cash or check only. To
register text Donita at 319-270-1112. The next class takes place April 18th, stay tuned for the craft of the
month.

Yoga 2018: Twenty-two yogis showed up for our second free yoga of the year. These take place on the last
Thursday of the month at 6pm in the Hiawatha Community Center. The next class takes place March 29th,
Spring Conference: Ambyr and Kelly attended the lowa Park and Recreation Association Spring
Conference the last week in March at the Coralville Marriott Convention Center. They were able to learn
and refresh with many great speakers along with participate in hands on activities. They attended many
useful classes such as Attracting Regional & National Events, Outdoor Education, Take a Kid Outdoors,
Social Media, lowa River Landing Development, Career Development and more. It’s a great opportunity to
attend and network with other professionals around the state of lowa before the busy season gets
underway.

Chase Norton Memorial: April 15, 2018 Come enjoy a great disc golf tournament at Fay Clark Park. The
annual Hiawatha Open kicks off the year for disc golfers throughout the eastern lowa corridor. Find more
information at www.iowadiscgolf.net.

Lacrosse: On April 14, we will be helping with the Center Point lacrosse day of play. Originally, we were
going to have Hiawatha, Vinton and Center Point kids learn how to play the sport of Lacrosse and come
together for one large day of play. With registrations lacking, Center Point was the only community that
had kids interested. We will be pushing this event next year to see if we can get the program off the ground.
For now, we will assist Center Point and see what changes we can make for next year.

Basketball: This offensive improvement camp is designed for boys and girls grades K-5th who want to
gain some serious offensive skills in basketball! Mount Mercy’s head coach, Aaron Jennings and players will
take you through the Mustang Offensive Improvement series. This sequence of drills has helped make the
Mustangs one of the top offensive programs in the country. Over the two days, specific attention will be
given to shooting, ball handling, footwork, passing, cutting, screening and offensive rebounding.
Participants will also get to test these new skills in full- and half-court games and individual contests.
Wednesday and Thursday May 9th and 10t Nixon Elementary School 6:00pm-8:00pm Registration
Deadline: Wednesday, May 2nd Fee: $30.00

Pitch Hit Run: Major League Baseball Pitch Hit & Run is a FREE, 1- day event for boys and girls ages 7-14.
PHR is the official skills competition of Major League Baseball. Participants compete in either the Baseball
Division or Softball Division and have the opportunity to advance through four levels of competition
including Locals, Sectionals, Team Championships and the National Finals at the MLB All-Star Game.
Children ages: 7-14 Collaborative Program with Marion Fee: FREE, but must contact 319-393-1515 to
register Date: May 7th (rain date May 9th) Time: 5:30-7:30pm Location: Lowe Park Registration Deadline:
April 20t

See what's Poppin’: Join the Friends of Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Foundation for an open house to

discuss how our foundation can improve your Hiawatha Parks and Recreation experience. Popcorn
Provided! April 23rd at 5pm in the Community Center.






Parks:

Branching Out Grant: We will be planting 17 trees in Guthridge and Tucker Park on April 24th at
3:45pm with the Xavier Key Club students. We are excited to work with a group of new volunteers in
the community. Please mark your calendars and help plant more trees in our parks.

Trees for Kids Grant: Another tree grant awarded! We will be planting 24 trees with Hiawatha
Elementary on May 2 at 3:45pm with their Go Green Club of 15 students. Please mark your calendars,
if you are available to help, we would greatly appreciate it!

Seasonal and Adventure Camp Posting: We have completed interviews for our Park Maintenance
seasonals and found three great candidates. We will be starting Adventure Camp interviews April 12-
13t We have seven candidates so far and have six positions to fill. We have been using Facebook and
the City website to post and it has been working well.

Spring Preparation: With the crazy weather patterns, we are hoping to get the park pavilions open over
the next couple weeks. We will be working with the Water Department to get the water turned on to all the
restrooms.

Friends Foundation Drinking Fountain: The Park and Recreation Foundation has purchased a new
drinking fountain for Guthridge Park that will be installed this spring! The funding raised from the Reindeer
Run in December went toward this project. The new fountain will be handicap accessible and pet friendly.
This feature will be placed near the brown pavilion for trail users and pavilion renters.

Playground Inspections: All three parks will be inspected by our ICAP insurance company on April
25, This will give us a good baseline of our equipment and what we might need to prepare for in
future years moving forward. Currently, we use a playground safety check list from the U.S. Consumer
Product Safety Commission that we use to do inspections. It will be a great opportunity for us to use
ICAP since they have a certified playground inspector on their team and to see if our check list is
covering all the basis.

Memorial Bench and Tree Program: We will have two memorial trees and a bench to add this spring
in Guthridge Park. One of the trees and bench will be added in remembrance of Jennifer Koenighain,
who passed away in the recent i380 accident earlier this year. She was a park and rec intern for us in
2011 helping organize Playing for Keeps and some of the summer activities. What a great way to
remember Jennifer.






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

March-2018 Total 2018 Total 2017
Dispatched 1 277 261
Observed 2 577 521
Case Report 3 91 60
Supplement Report 4 29 23
Case Closed 5 87 63
Traffic Stop 6 255 216
Officer Assist 7 238 193
Public Assist 8 73 89
Accident 9 16 14
Disturbance 10 20 26
Domestic Disturbance 11 9 3
Disabled Vehicle 12 20 26
Theft 13 4 7
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 1(1) 1(1)
Assault 15 1 1
Suspicious Activity 16 60 44
ATL 17 35 19
Medical / Fire 18 43 46
Alarm 19 15 30
Welfare Check 20 19 10
Animal 21 9 4
Vehicle Impound 22 23 8
Misdemeanor 23 46 20
Felony 24 6 3
Warrant Request 25 5 7
Arrest 26 50 25
Juvenile Arrest 27 2 0
Arrest Warrant 28 5 7
Drug Charge 29 13 5
Domestic Abuse 30 4 0
Child Abuse 31 1 0
Committal / Suicide 32 2 2
OWI 33 s 1
OWI Contact 34 7 3
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 2 4
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 1 1
Misc Citation 39 99 113
Misc Warning 40 87 75
Speed Citation 41 65 52
Speed Warning 42 51 61
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 3
Seat Belt Warning 44 1 0
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 2
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 1
Sign / Light Citation 47 2 4
Sign / Light Warning 48 8 4
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City of “l awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: April 12, 2018
Re: March Public Works Report

Streets — March was a cold and dreary month. We had the big snow on March 24". The snow was
wet and heavy! In between snow and rain showers we were able to get the streets swept. We also got
the offices painted at the shop and organized some of the file cabinets. Vehicles serviced: 590, 550,
910, 850, 840, 830, 820.

Sewer — We are having an issue with a pump in the Edgewood lift station. I'm working with Electric
Pump Co to get it resolved. | having been working with Kyla on updating sewer maps in our GIS
system. We found a couple manholes that were buried and | had the crew raise them. There is
another one buried under the street on Wolf Creek Trail that we will raise this summer.

Storm Water — Nothing to report.

Submitted by:

Kod Uasa






DATE §-Jd |}

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: 5?30 %?) S(l AU V\oi/\ C/\_

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer%%

Phone: ?M ?;/'J/G)f

SHtort—y

Water Departfrfent Recommendation —
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3038 Savannah Court
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3038 Savannah Court, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3038 Savannah Court.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this &m day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk






Applicant

License Application ( BW0092352 )

Name of Applicant:

Whaddaywant Hiawatha, L.L.C.

Name of Business (DBA): Tomaso's Pizza & BBQ

Address of Premises: 1061 North Center Point Rd.

City Hiawatha County: Linn Zip: 52233

Business (319) 393-5610

Mailing 1061 North Center Point Rd.

City Hiawatha State |1A Zip: 52233
Contact Person

Name Mike Pederson

Phone: (319) 393-5610 Email m_pedersen@live.com

Classification Special Class C Liguor License (BW) (Beer/Wine)

Term:12 months

Effective Date: 05/01/2018

Expiration Date: 04/30/2019

Privileges:
Qutdoor Service

Special Class

Sunday Sales

Status of Business

Liguor License (BW) (Beer/Wine

BusinessType:

Corporate ID Number:

HKHXXXXXXXX

Limited Liability Company

Federal Employer ID XXXXXXXXX

Ownership

Mike Pedersen

First Name: Mike
City: Marion
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 50.00%

Lisa Pederson

First Name: Lisa
City: Marion
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 50.00%

Insurance Company Information

Last Name:
State:

Pedersen

lowa

U.S. Citizen: Yes

Last Name:
State:

Pederson

lowa

U.S. Citizen: Yes

Zip:

Zip:

I Wil ST O & R e R

O mnlimbie lnmsimmim mn






insurance vompany. SUCIELY llisuldiive

Policy Effective Date: 05/01/2018
Bond Effective
Outdoor Service Effective

Temp Transfer Effective

Policy Expiration 05/01/2019
Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Expiration Date:







Jun-15

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AMENDMENT OF FY2017-2018 CITY BUDGET

Form 653.C1

The City Council of Hiawatha in

LINN

will meet at Hiawatha Council Chambers

at 5:30 PM on

5/2/2018

hour)

(Date)

for the purpose of amending the current budget of the city for the fiscal year ending June 30,

County, lowa

2018

fvear)

by changing estimates of revenue and expenditure appropriations in the following functions for the reasons given.
Additional detail is available at the city clerk's office showing revenues and expenditures by fund type and by activity.

Total Budget
as certified

Current

Total Budget
after Current
Amendment

Revenues & Other Financing Sources

Amendment

Taxes Levied on Property 1 5,565,230 5,565,230
Less: Uncollected Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0 0

Net Current Property Taxes 3 5,565,230 0 5,565,230
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0
TIF Revenues 5 1,884 988 1,884,988
Other City Taxes 6 921,201 921,201
Licenses & Permits 7 592 410 20,300 612,710
Use of Money and Property 8 75,300 62,900 138,200
Intergovernmental 9 1,378,467 251,290 1,629,757
Charges for Services 10 2,798 455 4,000 2,802 455
Special Assessments 11 0 76,900 76,900
Miscellaneous 12 2,337,531 42 200 2,379,731
Other Financing Sources 13 3,420,000 -877,500 2,542 500
Transfers In 14 2,891,952 274,158 3,166,110

21,865,534

Total Revenues and Other Sources 15

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses

3,066,521

-145,752

21,719,782

Public Safety 16 ; 3,072,321
Public Works 17 1,191,153 27,000 1,218,153
Health and Social Services 18 25,000 25,000
Culture and Recreation 19 1,302,134 4 900 1,307,034
Community and Economic Development 20 742 625 40,000 782,625
General Government 21 1,249 256 27,000 1,276,256
Debt Service 22 3,259,040 3,259,040
Capital Projects 23 9,473,000 -1,143,100 8,329,900
Total Government Activities Expenditures 24 20,308,729 -1,038,400 19,270,329
Business Type / Enterprises 25 2,220,675 54,400 2,275,075
Total Gov Activities & Business Expenditures 26 22,529,404 -984,000 21,545 404
Transfers Out 27 2,891,952 274,158 3,166,110
Total Expenditures/Transfers Out 28 25,421,356 -709,842 24,711,514
Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over .
(Under) E ditures/T fers Qut Fi
Beginning Fund Balance July 1 30 10,256,008 10,256,008
Ending Fund Balance June 30 31 6,700,186 564,090 7,264,276

Explanation of increases or decreases in revenue estimates, appropriations

The increases and decreases in both revenues and expenses are based on timing of projects and operations.

or available cash:

There will be no increase in tax levies to be paid in the current fiscal year named above related to the proposed
budget amendment. Any increase in expenditures set out above will be met from the increased non-property tax

revenues and cash balances not budgeted or considered in this current budget.

CINDY KUDRNA, FINANCE DIRECTOR

City Clerk/ Finance Officer Name

.
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City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: April 12, 2018

Description: Set Notice of Pyplic Hearing and Notice to Bidders

Report:

Hiawatha has contracted with Hall and Hall Engineers to prepare the plans and specifications for the 2018 Emmons
Street Reconstruction Project. This includes removal and repaving of Emmons Street from last year's project to the
railroad tracks, and between 9" Avenue and 10™ Avenue. The plans are now nearly completed and we are ready to go
out for construction bids. The notice of hearing and notice to bidders contains the following:

e The plans and specifications include approximately 900 feet of street removal and replacement
e Construction cost is estimated at approximately $600,000.00
e Project is budgeted with GO Bond and LOST funds
e The project schedule:
o Set Public Hearing April 18, 2018

Public hearing, approve plans, specifications, contract, estimate of cost May 2, 2018
Take bids May 10, 2018

Council award contract and bond May 16, 2018

Early start date June 4, 2018

Complete phase | by late August, total project by October 2018

0O 0 0O 0O

Engineering has reviewed the preliminary plans and specifications and recommends we move forward with the
project calendar.

Any further questions please let me know.





DRAWINGS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

2018 EMMONS STREET RECONSTRUCTION
IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA

UTILITY AND EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
POLICE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY
WATER DEPARTMENT
SANITARY AND STORM SEWER DEPARTMENT
CEDAR RAPIDS TRANSIT DEPARTMENT
PARKS AND RECREATION
IOWA ONE CALL (UTILITIES)
MID-AMERICAN ENERGY
CENTURY LINK (TELEPHONE)
ENGINEER, WEST SIDE
ENGINEER, EAST SIDE
ALLIANT/LE.S. INDUSTRIES (ELECTRIC, STEAM)
INFORMATION
MEDIACOM (CABLE TV)
BUSINESS
LOCATIONS
WINDSTREAM (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
BUSINESS
LOCATIONS
IMON (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
SOUTHSLOPE (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
IOWA NETWORK SERMICE
ITC MIDWEST
JOINT COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK
LINN COUNTY REC

CEDAR RAPIDS AND IOWA CITY RAILWAY COMPANY

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT ENGINEER
MAINTENANCE GARAGES

LINN COUNTY ENGINEER

LINN COUNTY MAINTENANCE

CONTACT PERSON:

MATT JOHNSON, P.E.
1860 BOYSON ROAD
HIAWATHA, 1OWA 52233
PH: (319) 362-9548
FAX: (319) 362-7595

(319)-393-1515
(319)-393-1212
an
(319)-393-4180
9N
(319)-393-5556
(319)-393-6601
(319)-286-5573
(319)-393-1515
(800)-292-8989
(319)-298-5162

(319)- 399~ 7600
(319)-399- 7487

(319)-786-1908

(319)-395-9699
(B00)-292-898%

(319)-538-1985
(800)-292-8989
(319)-261-4640
(319)-665-5312
(319)-533-2319
(319)-297-6765
(319)-286-5491
(319)-377-1587
(800)-283-1540

(319)-364-0235
(319)-364-8189
(319)-892-6400
(319)-892-6420
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NOTE

THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED IN THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CEDAR RAPIDS METROPOLITAN AREA
DESIGN STANDARDS MANUAL.

CITY OF HIAWATHA
THIS ENGINEERING DOCUMENT IS APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

COUNCIL PERSONS: AIME WICHTENDAHL
ROB ARCHIBALD
DENNY NORTON
DICK OLSON

STEVE DODSON

1 hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by
me or under my direct personal supervision and that | am a duly
licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Towa

Signed: Date:

JOHN BENDER, CITY ENGINEER DATE

Matthew G. Johnson, P.E. 17666
My license renewal date is December 31,

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

e
"'awatha!
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING PUBLIC HEARING DATE FOR THE EMMONS
STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct the City Clerk to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will
be held in the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha
City Council on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. to consider adoption and placing
on file of plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the 2018
Emmons Street Reconstruction Project, and further direct publication of notice to bidders.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: April 13,2018

RE: Amending Ordinance Chapter 35-Fire Department-35.06 Fire Fighters Selected

In reviewing different processes and policies | came across Chapter 35 Fire Department §35.06
Firefighters Selected. In this section it requires the council to approve, not to exceed 75 full-time, part
time, or volunteer fire fighters and emergency medical only personnel. | have included the code below
for your review. As | look for kinks in our pipes the process to onboard-approval for hire/fill full-time
(not including deputy chiefs), volunteer fire fighter/part time position takes more time then that it does
to onboard a vacant position in any other department. In review of State Code there is no requirements
for council’s approval for these positions.

In other departments the city administrator has the ability to fill all positions other than that of a
department head without council approval. New positions created would also be approved by city
council. Would you be comfortable in allowing the city administrator to fill full-time, part-time and
volunteer positions so as long as the numbers in total do not exceed 75 for all fire department
positions? This would speed up the onboarding by no less than 2-weeks and sometimes 3-weeks
depending on how council meeting dates fall. This would be a simple code change my changing the word
council to city administrator in §35.06. Council would still approve deputy chief’s positions as noted in
§35.05 Fire Chief and Deputy Chiefs unless you feel otherwise.

35.06 FIREFIGHTERS SELECTED. The Fire Chief shall recommend, and the Ceuneil City
Administrator shall approve, not to exceed 75 full-time, part time, or volunteer firefighters and
emergency medical only personnel. The Fire Chief shall recommend for the Ceuneil’s City
Administrator’s approval company grade officers within the department in accordance with the
qualifications defined in the job descriptions of the City Policy, Benefits and Procedures manual.
The Fire Chief may appoint up to 10 reserve volunteer members in addition to those 75.

Thank you for your consideration to reduce the city’s onboarding time of vital positions.

Kim

F5





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 35 FIRE
DEPARTMENT §35.06 FIREFIGHTERS SELECTED

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 35 Fire Department amending §35.06 Firefighters Selected to allow
the City Administrator to approve the Fire Chief’s recommendation of volunteer fire and
ambulance members.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

To: Hiawatha City Council Date: March 15", 2018
Purpose: Adoption of the 2018 Model Building Codes and related Chapters

Chapter 97: Use of Public Sewers Chapter 158: Hiawatha Mechanical Code
Chapter 155: Hiawatha Building Code Chapter 159: Appeals Board

Chapter 156: Hiawatha Plumbing Code Chapter 164: Hiawatha Property Maintenance
Chapter 157: Hiawatha Electrical Code Code

Review: These changes have been reviewed by the Board of Appeals. The meeting notes have

been attached. All recommendations were approved except for the items addressed in the second
meeting. These items were not formally approved because there was no quorum to take action.

The City of Hiawatha also hosted a meeting of the building departments from the surrounding area
including Cedar Rapids, Linn County and Marion. (Robins was unable to attend) The meeting was held
to discuss specific issues of concern regarding uniformity of adoptions. Linn County, Marion and Cedar
Rapids are in the process of adopting the new International Codes. We agreed to the same principles of
adoption which include minimum amendments to the model codes and minimum changes to our existing
standards. A summary table of the critical items has been included in this report.

Description: The City of Hiawatha and surrounding jurisdictions have generally adopted the latest
model building codes in order to stay current with the latest technologies, building materials and
improved methods. These codes are updated on a three-year basis involving all aspects of the
construction industry. The model codes adopted by Hiawatha are internationally recognized and adopted
which contributes to uniformity in the industry and convenience to the contractors working across
jurisdictional lines,

The model codes are referred to as the International Model Codes developed by the International Code
Council (ICC) through a governmental consensus process allowing local code officials to participate.
Hiawatha attends the code development hearings on a regular basis. Participation adds to the assurance
the codes will be appropriate for our adoption.

Associated chapters of the Hiawatha Codes have also been addressed in this process inclusive of the
appeals board (159) and the use of city sewers (97). This is a coordinated adoption with the Fire Code
(160).

Recommendation: Community Development is recommending approval the proposed code changes
which have been approved by the Appeals Board. We are also recommending four other changes on
which the Appeals Board did not take formal action and the Fire Code adoption which is coordinated
with the amended Building Code.





Meeting Notes
March 14, 2018

The committee met at 5:30 pm. A quorum was not present however city staff led a discussion of the four
remaining issues and the Fire Code. Items discussed are in bold. Since there was no quorum no official

action was taken on these items. However there were no negative comments regarding the proposal.

No further meetings are planned since the majority of the changes have already been reviewed and all
items are being recommended as submitted for change to the City Council.

1.

10.

11.

155.01: Adopt Appendix N: Replicable Buildings of the IBC. This allows Hiawatha to accept pre-
reviewed buildings that have been built previously in a jurisdiction using the same building
code adopted in Hiawatha saving considerable time in the approval process.
155.06: Delete: Replace with IRC and IBC language allowing for permit expiration based on
inspection times. This allows us to administratively terminate permits or extend without fees if
needed. D
Approved
155.10: Delete: Accept the language in the IRC 110 and IBC 111 for Certificate of Occupancy. N
Approved
155.11: Delete: Accept definition of “habitable attic” IRC 201 to allow an attic without counting
as a floor above grade. N
Approved
155.12: Correct the design parameters in IRC table R301.2 to match the code. N
Approved
155.13: Delete: Accept the 2018 IRC corrected footnotes to table 302.1 (1&2) the ambiguous. D
Approved
155.18: Modify this amendment to IRC 313.

a. Town homes: Add a condition limiting the entire structure to 10,000 ft2 inclusive of all

habitable and non habitable spaces regardless of fire separations.

b. One and two family dwellings:

i. Add a condition limiting the entire structure to 10,000 ft2 inclusive of all
habitable and non habitable spaces regardless of fire separations.

ii. Eliminate the “Alternate method” R313.3. This will cap the unsprinklered
habitable space of a dwelling at 4,000 ft? /floor and 8,000 ft? total. (Includes the
garage unless separated by 1 hour construction and a labeled fire door.) |
Approved

155.19: Delete: Accept IRC 314 requirements for smoke detector location restrictions at
bathrooms and commercial stoves in accordance with detector listings. N

Approved

155.20: Correct to adopt the 2018 International Pool and Spa Code instead of the 2015. N
Approved

155.21: Delete: Accept ISPSC 305 power safety covers in place of required barriers. D
Approved

155.23: Delete: Accept locking exceptions in IBC 1010 to allow “...Shall Remain unlocked”
signage on exit doors with double cylinders. (question consistency with other jurisdictions)D
Approved

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost
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12. 155.29: Modify: Foundation drainage is located in city code section 907.2. N

Approved

Chapter 156 Plumbing Code

1.

156.04: Delete to accept the Fuel Gas Code as noted in P101.2 N

Approved

156.05: Modify by changing to “2018” and eliminating the requirement of an engineer. N

Approved

156.08: Modify by moving to P108.4 with no change in language. N

Approved

156.12: Add P603.2.2;
a. Allow no joints allowed in service lines under buildings as per water rules and
b. require an RPZ on all commercial service lines. |

156.13: Delete; Marty accepts IPC water service materials. N

Approved

156.15: Modify: change the code section reference to 714.1 N

Approved

156.17: Modify: limit the requirement to: “ where floor drains are provided” D

Approved

Chapter 157 NEC

1.

157.07 SMOKE DETECTORS AND CO ALARMS: Modify to match State Statute and detector
listings: N

Approved

157.08 CLEAR SPACE. Delete: The clearance requirements in the NEC are now acceptable. N
Approved

157.10 COUNTER TOPS: Delete; may add a required receptacle. |

157.11 Mast requirements: Delete; these requirements are in the NEC. N

Approved

157.12 USES PERMITTED: Delete; use NEC for wiring method allowable locations. D
Approved

157.13 USES NOT PERMITTED: Delete; use NEC for wiring methods in allowable locations. D
Approved

Chapter 158 Mechanical Code and Fuel Gas Code

1.

158.01: Change the year of the model code.

Approved

158.04: Delete since the fuel gas code is included in the IMC 101.2 scope. N
Approved

158.07 Modify by moving to IMC 108.4 and no change of language. N
Approved

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost





Meeting Notes
March 14, 2018

Chapter 159 Appeals Board:

1. 159.02: Allow for more than 7 members.
Approved

2. 159.06: Reference the “fee Schedule” instead of a flat amount.
Approved

3. 159.07 (4) and (4) A.: clarify the vote majority is a majority of the “full Board”
Approved

4. 159.09: Clarify recommendation authority is for rental licensure and not Pipe layers.
Approved

5. 159.12: Delete testing since we are no longer giving tests
Approved

Chapter 160 Fire Code: see attached schedule of proposed changes.
See Fire Department recommendations.
Chapter 163 Housing Code

1. 163.03 Modify: add reference City amendments to IPMC in Chapter 164 N
Approved

2. 163.08: Delete-located in chapter 164
Approved

3. 163.11: Delete items (3) “occupant load” and (4) “Family” relocate items (1) and (2) in 164.
This will bring our code into compliance with State family definitions.

Chapter 164 Property Maintenance Code

1. 164.07: Moved to a new section
Approved

2. 164.10: Modified smoke detector location amendment to include the State Statute. |
Approved

The meeting was adjourned at 6:15 with no additional meeting planned for code reviews.

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost





IBC and IRC: City Code Section: Proposed action: Description: Cost Other Jurisdictions Recommend
Robins | C.R. | Marion | Linn Co. | (Hiawatha)

1. 155.06: Delete: Replace with IRC and IBC language allowing for permit expiration based on
inspection times. This allows us to administratively terminate permits or extend without fees if
needed. D

2. 155.10: Delete: Accept the language in the IRC 110 and IBC 111 for Certificate of Occupancy. N

w

155.11: Delete: Accept definition of “habitable attic” IRC 201 to allow an attic without counting
as a floor above grade. N

155.12: Correct the design parameters in IRC table R301.2 to match the code. N

155.13: Delete: Accept the 2018 IRC corrected footnotes to table 302.1 (1&2) the ambiguous. D

155.14: Delete: Accept 2018 IRC 302.5.1 and require the garage/house door to be self closing: | NO NO YES NO

ol e Rl

155.15: Delete: Accept 2018 IRC 302.13 and require a ceiling in basements where the floor joists

are not standard lumber. | (This is not required in fully fire sprinkled homes.) i Ny e L

%

155.16: Delete: Accept IRC 308 which is slightly less restrictive for inset exterior doors. D NO NO NO NO

9. 155.17: Delete: Accept IRC 312.2.1 and IBC 1015.8 and required window fall protection. |

{OK AS LONG AS “EASY BREEZE” ARE NOT CONSIDERED WINDOWS BUT REQUIRE GUARDS) NG NOD NO NG
10. 155.18: Modify this amendment to IRC 313.
a. Town homes: Add a condition limiting the entire structure to 10,000 ft? inclusive of all C.R. LIKES THE CHANGE
habitable and non habitable spaces regardless of fire separations.
b. One and two family dwellings: MARION: NOT SINCE THERE
i. Add a condition limiting the entire structure to 10,000 ft? inclusive of all IS NO CODE FOUNDATION YES
habitable and non habitable spaces regardless of fire separations. FOR THE LIMIT
ii. Eliminate the “Alternate method” R313.3. This will cap the unsprinklered
habitable space of a dwelling at 4,000 ft? /floor and 8,000 ft2 total. (Includes the LINN CO.-NO OPINION
garage unless separated by 1 hour construction and a labeled fire door.} |
11. 155.19: Delete: Accept IRC 314 requirements for smoke detector location restrictions at
P : 2 Ry YES NO YES YES
bathrooms and commercial stoves in accordance with detector listings. N
12. 155.20: Correct to adopt the 2018 International Pool and Spa Code instead of the 2015. N
13. 155.21: Delete: Accept ISPSC 305 power safety covers in place of required barriers. D
14. 155.23: Delete: Accept locking exceptions in IBC 1010 to allow “...Shall Remain unlocked YES NO YES YES

signage on exit doors with double cylinders. (question consistency with other jurisdictions)D

15. 155.29: Delete: Foundation drainage is now located in the code section R405 and P3300. N

16. 155.31: Delete: No longer necessary since the code for apartment vs. condo are the same. N

17. 155.32: Delete: Reference to storage containers no longer needed. See UDC. N

Changes to Chapter 160 Fire Code: If proposal is available we will involve the Appeals Board

Decrease Increase Neutral






| [
City Code Section: Proposed action: Description: Cost Other lurisdictions
T Recommend
Robins C.R. Marion £6. (Hiawatha)
Plumbing Code

1. 156.04: Delete: Unnecessary language for the adoption of the Fuel Gas Code as noted in P101.2

N
2. 156.05: Modify by changing to “2018” and eliminating the requirement of an engineer for UPC.

N
3. 156.08: Modify to reference the proper IPC code section; P108.4 with no change in language. N
4. 156.13 Add P603.2.2: “No joints allowed in service lines under buildings as per water rules”. |
5. 156.13: Delete: Marty accepts water service materials in IPC. N
6. 156.15: Modify: correct the code section reference to 714.1 N
7. 156.17: Modify: limit the requirement for sand interceptors to: “ where floor drains are

provided” D

Electrical Code

1. 157,06 I.\IONM ETALLIC-SHEATHED CABLE. Delete; allow this wiring method more types of NO NO YES YES

construction. D
2. 157.07 SMOKE DETECTORS AND CO ALARMS: Modify to match State Statute and detector

listings: N
3. 157.08 CLEAR SPACE. Delete: The clearance requirements in the NEC are now acceptable. N
4. 157.10 COUNTER TOPS: Delete; may add a required receptacle. | NO NO YES YES
5. 157.11 Mast requirements: Delete; these requirements are in the NEC. N
6. 157.12 USES PERMITTED: Delete; use NEC for wiring method allowable locations. D NO NO YES YES
7. 157.13 USES NOT PERMITTED: Delete; use NEC for wiring methods in allowable locations. D NO NO YES YES

Changes to Chapter 158: Mechanical code adoption are only administrative
Appeals Board
1. 159.02: Amend: Allow for more than 7 members.
2. 159.06: Amend: Reference the “fee Schedule” instead of a flat amount.
3. 159.07 (4) and (4) A.: Amend: clarify the vote majority is a majority of the “full Board”
4. 159.09: Amend: Clarify recommendation authority is for rental licensure and not Pipe layers.
5. 159.12: Delete: remove testing since we are no longer giving tests.
Changes to 163: Housing Code / 164: Maintenance Code are coordinated with the IRC / IBC changes.

Decrease Increase Neutral






Miscellaneous items

Is “easy breeze” a window? (IF NO THEN GUARDS ARE REQUIRED AND PET SCREENS MAY BE GUARDS) NO NO NO NO
Will you adopt the “Tiny House” appendix YES YES
Will you adopt the “Replicable Building” appendix YES YES
What size residential structure do you allow without frost protected footings All: limit
1250 600 eave height
to 10’

Decrease Increase Neutral





Meeting Notes
February 28, 2018

The committee met at 5:30 pm. A quorum was present so city staff led a discussion of the significant
changes to the codes as noted below. The Fire Code has yet to be discussed.

IBC: All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.

311.1.1: Storage spaces are recognized as the occupancy to which they are accessory. N
407.5.4: Smoke compartments require an exit or access to two adjacent compartments. |
422.6: Emergency power required for ambulatory care facilities as for Health Care facilities. |
503.1.4: Clarifies limits for rooftop-occupancies. Does not add a “story” by definition. N
a. Describes allowable rooftop occupancies as per top floor
i. Except when building has a sprinkler system
ii. And emergency occupant notification must be provided on the roof
b. Allows assembly occupancies above open parking garages.
5. 704.2 and 704.4.1: Eliminates individual column protection when located within a rated wall. D
6. 705.2: Decreased protection requirements for projections next to property lines. D
7. 706.1.1: Allows a party wall to be other than a “fire wall” if D
a. The entire structure complies with area and height

BwWw N e

b. Agreements, easements and contracts must by approved by the City
8. 716.2.6.5: Self closing doors allowed incorporating a delayed-closing. N
9. 903.2.3: Adds fire sprinkler requirements for E occupancies (was 12,000 sq. ft.) |
a. E occupancies above or below the level of exit discharge.
b. Fire areas with occupant loads exceeding 300.
10. 1004.5 and 1004.8: Occupant load computation changes:
a. Business occupant load factor lowered to 1/150 sq. ft. D
b. Added “Concentrated business use” for call centers allowed to 1/50 sq. ft max density. |
11. 1103.2.14: Accessibility no longer required for walk in coolers that are employee work areas. D
12. 1705.5.2: Special inspection of temporary and permanent bracing required for trusses taller
than 60” or longer than 60’. To be completed by the engineer. May also be completed by the
inspector if sealed engineer plans are supplied. (commercial buildings only) |
13. 2211: Recognition of a new cold form steel structural standard AISI 5202. N
14. 2304.10.5: Limits staples in preservative and fire treated lumber to be stainless steel. |
15. Table 2308.4.1.1 (1): Modified to the reduced span allowances for #2 Southern Pine lumber. An
approximate decrease of 10% in allowable spans. |
16. Appendix N: Accepting replicable buildings with a streamlined review. Recommend adoption. D

IEBC: All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.
1. 502.8: Added storm shelter requirements for additions to education occupancies. |
IRC: All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.

1. 507.7: Adds decking material joist spacing table. N
2. 703.2: Recognizes other roof Water-Resistive-Barriers and their listings adds the requirement for

detached buildings. |
I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost





IPC:

10.
11;

12.

13.
14.

Meeting Notes
February 28, 2018

1005.8: Requires a shield for factory built chimneys which need clearance to insulation. |

M 1502.4.2 and IMC 504.8.2: Concealed dryer ducts cannot be deformed to fit in walls. |

M 1503.6: Only requires kitchen make-up air for high velocity exhausts (>400cfm) when a gravity
vented appliance is in the home. D

M1201.10: allows PEX tubing for heating systems to be tested with air. Previously just water was
allowed for the test. D

G 2406.2 and IFGC 303.3: Allows a gas fired dryer in a bathroom or toilet room with a 100? inch
opening. N

G 2420.6 and IFCG 409.7: Requires gas shut off valves to be stabilized in flexible pipe systems. |
G 2447.2: Allows commercial kitchen equipment in residential setting with engineering. N

P 2713.1: Allows bathtubs to be installed without an overflow. D

P 3003.2 and IPC 705.16.4: Allows cement welding of PVC to ABS with green glue complying with
ASTM D3138.D

P 3111: Allows food waste disposers on a combination waste and vent system up to 8 to match
IPC.D

E 3703.5: Requires a separate branch circuit for the garage. |

E 3901.9: Requires a receptacle in front of each garage “vehicle bay”. |

All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.

o S

Table 403.1: Adds a gaming occupancy and new plumbing fixture minimum. |

403.2: Allows max 25 people in business occupancy to have unisex restrooms. D

403.3: Allows restrooms to be in an adjacent building within 500 feet. D

504.6: Flexible pipes from P & T valves must be secured at their outlet and upsized if insert
fittings are used. |

701.2: Refers to the accepted “grey water” systems in chapters 13 & 14. N (Verify if water
department approves of this type of installation) N

702.3: Adds corrugated sewer pipe as an allowable building sewer. D

716: Recognizes “pipe bursting” as an allowable building drain replacement up to 6”. D
1003.3.2. Removes food grinders from grease interceptors. N (J and J-is this a change?)

IMC: All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.

1

403.3.2.4: Requires label on residential ventilation system. N (J and J-is this a change?)

IFGC: All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.

1.

503.4.1 and 503.4.2: Require plastic vent pipe to use primer at the connections as required by
the acceptance standard UL 1738. |

NEC: All items were discussed with no amendments suggested for any of the items.

1.

210.8(E) GFCI Protection: Accept; now required at crawl space lighting outlets |

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost
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2. 210.11(C)(4) Garage Branch Circuits: Accept; an exception was added to allow the circuit to
supply readily accessible outdoor receptacle outlets. D
3. 210.12(C) Arc-Fault Circuit-Interrupter Protection: accept; guest rooms and suites in hotels and
motels now require AFCI |
4. 210.52(C)(3) Peninsula countertop spaces: Accept; a peninsula countertop shall be measured
from the connected perpendicular wall. N
5. 210.52(G)(1)Garage receptacles: Accept; receptacles shall be installed at each vehicle bay and
not more than 5-1/2" above the floor. N
6. 210.71 Meeting Rooms: Accept; requires receptacle outlets for meeting rooms in commercial
occupancies. |
7. 406.12 Tamper-Resistant Receptacles: Accept; expanded protection for the following: I
a. Preschools and elementary education facilities.
b. Business offices, corridors, waiting rooms and the like in clinics, medical and dental
offices and outpatient facilities.
c. Subset of assembly occupancies described in 518.2 to include places of waiting
transportation, gymnasiums, skating rinks, and auditoriums.
d. Dormitories.
8. 422.16(B)(2) Flexible cords for appliances: Accept; requires the dishwasher receptacle to be

located in an adjacent space next to the occupied space of the dishwasher. N

IFC: See Fire Department review

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost
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The committee then moved onto the actual adoption of changes to the specific codes. The amendments
which were discussed and approved are noted below. The remaining items in bold and the fire code
Chapter 60 will be completed at the next meeting.

Chapter 155 Building Code and Residential Code

1.

10.

11.

155.06: Delete: Replace with IRC and IBC language allowing for permit expiration based on
inspection times. This allows us to administratively terminate permits or extend without fees if
needed. D
Approved
155.10: Delete: Accept the language in the IRC 110 and IBC 111 for Certificate of Occupancy. N
Approved
155.11: Delete: Accept definition of “habitable attic” IRC 201 to allow an attic without counting
as a floor above grade. N
Approved
155.12: Correct the design parameters in IRC table R301.2 to match the code. N
Approved
155.13: Delete: Accept the 2018 IRC corrected footnotes to table 302.1 (1&2) the ambiguous. D
Approved
155.18: Modify this amendment to IRC 313.

a. Town homes: Add a condition limiting the entire structure to 10,000 ft? inclusive of all

habitable and non habitable spaces regardless of fire separations.

b. One and two family dwellings:

i. Add a condition limiting the entire structure to 10,000 ft? inclusive of all
habitable and non habitable spaces regardless of fire separations.

ii. Eliminate the “Alternate method” R313.3. This will cap the unsprinklered
habitable space of a dwelling at 4,000 ft? /floor and 8,000 ft? total. (Includes the
garage unless separated by 1 hour construction and a labeled fire door.) |
Approved

155.19: Delete: Accept IRC 314 requirements for smoke detector location restrictions at
bathrooms and commercial stoves in accordance with detector listings. N

Approved

155.20: Correct to adopt the 2018 International Pool and Spa Code instead of the 2015. N
Approved

155.21: Delete: Accept ISPSC 305 power safety covers in place of required barriers. D
Approved

155.23: Delete: Accept locking exceptions in IBC 1010 to allow “...Shall Remain unlocked”
signage on exit doors with double cylinders. (question consistency with other jurisdictions)D
Approved

155.29: Modify: Foundation drainage is located in city code section 907.2. N

Approved

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost
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Chapter 156 Plumbing Code

1. 156.04: Delete to accept the Fuel Gas Code as noted in P101.2 N

Approved

2. 156.05: Modify by changing to “2018" and eliminating the requirement of an engineer. N
Approved

3. 156.08: Modify by moving to P108.4 with no change in language. N
Approved

4. 156.12: Add P603.2.2: No joints allowed in service lines under buildings as per water rules and
require an RPZ on all commercial service lines. | (to be discussed next meeting)
5. 156.13: Delete; Marty accepts IPC water service materials. N
Approved
6. 156.15: Modify: change the code section reference to 714.1 N
Approved
7. 156.17: Modify: limit the requirement to: “ where floor drains are provided” D
Approved

Chapter 157 NEC

1. 157.07 SMOKE DETECTORS AND CO ALARMS: Modify to match State Statute and detector
listings: N
Approved

2. 157.08 CLEAR SPACE. Delete: The clearance requirements in the NEC are now acceptable. N
Approved

3. 157.10 COUNTER TOPS: Delete; may add a required receptacle. | (to be discussed next
meeting)

4. 157.11 Mast requirements: Delete; these requirements are in the NEC. N
Approved

5. 157.12 USES PERMITTED: Delete; use NEC for wiring method allowable locations. D
Approved

6. 157.13 USES NOT PERMITTED: Delete; use NEC for wiring methods in allowable locations. D
Approved

Chapter 158 Mechanical Code and Fuel Gas Code

1. 158.01: Change the year of the model code.

Approved

2. 158.04: Delete since the fuel gas code is included in the IMC 101.2 scope. N
Approved

3. 158.07 Modify by moving to IMC 108.4 and no change of language. N
Approved

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost
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Chapter 159 Appeals Board:

1. 159.02: Allow for more than 7 members.
Approved

2. 159.06: Reference the “fee Schedule” instead of a flat amount.
Approved

3. 159.07 (4) and (4) A.: clarify the vote majority is a majority of the “full Board”
Approved

4. 159.09: Clarify recommendation authority is for rental licensure and not Pipe layers.
Approved

5. 159.12: Delete testing since we are no longer giving tests
Approved

Chapter 160 Fire Code (to be discussed at the next meeting)
See Fire Department recommendations.
Chapter 163 Housing Code

1. 163.03 Modify: add reference City amendments to IPMC in Chapter 164 N
Approved

2. 163.08: Delete-located in chapter 164
Approved

3. 163.11: Delete items (3) “occupant load” and (4) “Family” relocate items (1) and (2) in 164
(to be discussed at next meeting)

Chapter 164 Property Maintenance Code

1. 164.07: Moved to a new section
Approved
2. 164.10: Modified smoke detector location amendment to include the State Statute. |

Approved

The meeting was adjourned at 6:45 and the next meeting is scheduled for March 14" at 5:30.

I-Increase cost D-Decrease cost N-Neutral cost





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 97 USE OF
PUBLIC SEWERS §97.02 STORM SEWER CONNECTIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 97 Use of Public Sewers §97.02 Storm Sewer Connections by adding
discharge requirements for subsoil drains and roof drains.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 155 BUILDING
CODE TO UPDATE TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL CODE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
[OWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 155 Building Code in its entirety to update to the 2018 International

Code.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 156
PLUMBING CODE TO UPDATE TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL CODE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 156 Plumbing Code in its entirety to update to the 2018 International
Code.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 157
ELECTRICAL CODE TO UPDATE TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL CODE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 157 Electrical Code in its entirety to update to the 2018 International
Code.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 158
MECHANICAL CODE TO UPDATE TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL CODE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 158 Mechanical Code in its entirety to update to the 2018
International Code.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

Hoe






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 159 BOARD OF
APPEALS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 159 Board of Appeals to allow more than seven members, reference
a fee schedule and clarify authority over rental licensure.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk

FoF






TO: MAYOR BENNETT AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE AND MATT POWERS

SUBJECT: 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

DATE: 4/13/2018

Attached you will find the Fire Department’s proposed amendments to the 2018
International Fire Code. Most of the changes are related to updating the cited code sections
to match the new 2018 code. Also, some of our local amendments from past codes have
been incorporated into the 2018 code or are listed in the building code so those amendments
are no longer needed.

The proposed amendments were presented to the Board of Appeals as a part of the 2018
code review process. At that meeting the board reviewed all amendments with no

suggestions ot concerns.

If you have any questions or concerns please let us know.

Flog,





CHAPTER 160

FIRE CODE

160.01 Purpose 160.21 Fire Hydrant Installation
160.02 Adoption of 2645 2018 International Fire Code b2l ClenranestoThaitding
160.03 Fees 160.23 Construction Documents
160.04 Amendments to Fire Code 160.24 Qualifications
160.05 Title 160.25 Pump and Riser Room Separation
160.06 Permit Applications 160.26 Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems
160.07 Required Operational Permits 160.27 Existing Sprinkler Systems Monitoring
160.08 Required Construction Permits 160.28 Fire Extinguisher Size
160.09 Inspections 160.29 Fire Alarm Control Panels and Fire Alarm
160.10 Board of Appeals Annunciator Panels
160.11 Violation Penalties 160.30 Existing Fire Alarm Systems Monitoring
160.12 Failure to Comply HH—CirbenPisvideAdarm
B e T e ) 160.32 FDC Size

g 160.33 Overcrowding
160.15 Building Evacuation 5 H-SE
160.16 Emergency Evacuation Drill Frequency 160.35 Seizure of Fireworks
160.17 Identification of Interior Doors 160.36 Infractions
+6013Addressdentifieation During Construetion 160.37 Severability

r 5 160.38 Effective Date
160.20 Clear Space Around Hydrant

160.01 PURPOSE. The purpose of this chapter is to prescribe regulations governing
conditions hazardous to life and property from fire, hazardous materials, or explosion.

160.02 ADOPTION OF 2045 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. Thereby is
hereby adopted by the City that certain Code known as the International Fire Code, 2045
2018 Edition, including Appendix B, E, F, G and I, as prepared and edited by the
International Code Council, Inc. thereof, and the whole thereof, save and except such
portions as are hereafter deleted, modified or amended; and the same is hereby adopted and
incorporated as fully as if set out in full herein; and the provisions thereof shall be
controlling within the limits of the City effective January4-2645 July 1, 2018. Appendix
C and D in the International Fire Code, 2045 2(0]8 Edition, will be used as a reference
guide

160.03 FEES. Fees for inspections, re-inspections, plans reviews, acceptance testing,
permits and other services related to enforcement of this Code shall be established by the
City Council by resolution and paid to the City.

160.04 AMENDMENTS TO FIRE CODE. Certain sections and portions of sections
of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition, are hereby amended, deleted, modified
or added to as more specifically set forth in the following sections of this chapter.

160.05 TITLE. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by repealing section 101.1
of the International Fire Code, 2845 2018 Edition, by replacing said section with the new
section, as follows:





101.1 Title. These regulations shall be known as the Hiawatha Fire Code,
hereinafter referred to as “this code”.

160.06 PERMIT APPLICATIONS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by
repealing Section 105.2 of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition, by replacing
said section with the new section, as follows:

105.2 Application. Application for a permit required by this code shall be made
to the Fire Code Official in such form and detail as prescribed by the Fire Code
Official. Applications for permits shall be accompanied by such plans as
prescribed by the Fire Code Official. Application for an operational permit shall
be submitted with all required information not less than 14 days prior to the event
requiring a permit.

160.07 REQUIRED OPERATIONAL PERMITS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
amended by repealing Section 105.6, of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition,
by replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

105.6 Required operational permits. The Fire Code Official is authorized to issue
operational permits for the operations set forth in Sections 105.6.1 through 105.6.8.

105.6.1 Amusement buildings.

105.6.2 Carnivals and fairs.

105.6.3 Explosives.

105.6.4 Flammable and combustible liquids.
105.6.5 LP-gas.

105.6.6 Open burning.

105.6.7 Pyrotechnic special effects material.
105.6.8 Temporary membrane structure and tents.

105.6.9 Mobile Food Preparation Vehicles

160.08 REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is
hereby amended by repealing Sections 105.7.1 through 105.7.6 of the International Fire
Code, 2645 2018 Edition, by replacing said sections with the new sections, as follows:

105.7.1 Automatic fire-extinguishing systems.

105.7.2 Fire alarm and detection systems and related equipment.
105.7.3 Flammable and combustible liquids.

105.7.4 LP-Gas.

105.7.5 Standpipe systems.

105.7.6 Temporary membrane structures and tents.

105.7.7 Fire pumps and related equipment





160.09 INSPECTIONS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by repealing
Section 862 107.2 of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition, by replacing said
section with the new section, as follows:

4062 107 2Inspections. The Fire Code Official is authorized to conduct such
inspections as are deemed necessary to determine the extent of compliance with
the provisions of this code and to approve reports of inspection by approved
agencies or individuals. All reports of such inspections shall be prepared and
submitted in writing for review and approval. Inspection reports shall be certified
by a responsible officer of such approved agency or by the responsible individual.
The Fire Code Official is authorized to engage such expert opinion as deemed
necessary to report upon unusual, detailed or complex technical issues subject to
the approval of the governing body. The Fire Code Official at their discretion shall
send plans to an outside agency for review. The Fire Code Official shall choose
the plans review agency. The applicant shall pay all fees associated with the plan
review directly to the outside agency. A certificate of occupancy shall not be issued
until the review fees have been paid.

160.10 BOARD OF APPEALS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by
repealing Section 498 109 of the International Fire Code, 284-5 2018 Edition, by replacing
said section with the new section, as follows:

Any appeals arising from any act of the administrative authority in the determination of the
suitability of alternate materials and methods of installation or construction and provide
reasonable interpretations, and of variances from the Fire Code shall be heard by the Board
of Appeals (hereinafter “Board”) as set forth in Chapter 159 of this Code of Ordinances.

160.11 VIOLATION PENALTIES. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by
repealing Section +09:4 110.4 of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition, by
replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

4694 110.4 Violation penalties. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of
the provisions of the Code shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and each such
person shall be deemed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day or
portion thereof during which any violation of any provisions of this Code is
committed, continued, or permitted and upon conviction of any such violations
such person shall be punished in a manner provided in Chapter 4 of the Code of
Ordinances.

160.12 FAILURE TO COMPLY. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by
repealing Section -4 112.4 of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition, by
replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

+H1-4 112.4 Failure to comply. Any person who shall continue any work after
having been served with a stop work order, except such work as that person is
directed to perform to remove a violation or unsafe condition, shall be liable to a
fine of not less than $750 dollars or more than $5,000 dollars per day.





16013 DELETE OPEN FLAME COOKING DEVICES. The Hiawatha Fire Code is
hereby modified by repealing Section 308.1.4 of the International Fire Code, 2015 Edition,
and replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

308.1.4 Open-flame cooking devices. Charcoal burners and other open-flame
cooking devices shall not be operated on combustible balconies or within 10 feet
(3048 mm) of combustible construction.

Exceptions:
1. One- and two-family dwellings.

2. Where buildings, balconies and decks are protected by an automatic
sprinkler system.

3. Townhouses as defined by the International Building Code.

16634 DELETE CEILING CLEARANCE. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby

modified by adding an exception to Section 315.3.1 of the International Fire Code, 2015
Edition, as follows:

Exception: There are no height limitations for storage on shelves against a fixed
wall in nonsprinklered areas of a building.

$66-15 DELETE BUILDING EVACUATION. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
modified by adding a section to section 401 of the International Fire Code, 2009 Edition,
as follows:

401.9 Building evacuation. Upon activation of the building fire alarm system or
upon notification by other means of detecting and reporting unwanted fire, all
building occupants shall promptly evacuate the building. Building employees and
tenants shall implement the appropriate emergency plan and procedures.
Exception: When the emergency evacuation plan, as approved by the fire code
official, does not require the immediate total evacuation of the building.

160.16 EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL FREQUENCY. The Hiawatha Fire
Code is hereby amended by repealing Section 405.2 of the International Fire Code, 2645
2018 Edition, by replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

405.2 Frequency. Required emergency evacuation drills shall be held at the
intervals specified in Table 405.2 or more frequently where necessary to
familiarize all occupants with the drill procedure. Fire and evacuation drills in
Group E occupancies, excluding daycares and preschools shall be conducted in
accordance with Section 100.31 of the Code of lowa. Emergency evacuation/fire
drills shall be conducted at least four times a year. Not less than two drills shall
be conducted between July 1 and December 31 of each year and not less than two
drills shall be conducted between January 1 and June 30 of each year.





160.17 IDENTIFICATION OF INTERIOR DOORS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is
hereby modified by adding a section to section 584 509 of the International Fire Code,
2043 2018 Edition, as follows:

364-4 509.3 Identification of Interior Doors. The Fire Code Official may require
that certain interior doors be identified. The Fire Code Official shall approve the
type, size, and location of the sign.

16018 DELETE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding Section 505.3, as follows:

505.3 Address identification during construction. All new commercial and
residential buildings under construction shall have plainly visible addresses from
the street. The temporary address sign shall be approved by the Fire Code Official.
Additional address signage may be required at the discretion of the Fire Code
Official.

16619 DELETE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM & STANDPIPE SYSTEM
SUPPORT. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding Section 507.5.1.1, as
follows:

507.5.1.1 Fire Sprinkler System & Standpipe System Support. A fire hydrant shall
be located no more than 100 feet from a fire sprinkler or standpipe system
connection on hard surface, easily accessible by fire apparatus and meeting the
approval of the Fire Code Official.

160.20 CLEAR SPACE AROUND HYDRANT. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
amended by repealing section 507.5.5 of the International Fire Code, 2045 2018 Edition,
by replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

507.5.5 Clear space around hydrants. A 5-foot clear space shall be maintained
around the circumference of fire hydrants except as otherwise required or
approved, as measured from the center of the hydrant.

160.21 FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
amended by adding the following sections reference fire hydrant installation to the
International Fire Code, 2018 Edition. The sections shall read as follows:

507.5.7 Fire hydrant Installation. Fire hydrants within the City of Hiawatha shall
be installed in accordance with the Hiawatha Water Department Rules and
Regulations, the applicable Metro Standards and with regard to the following.

507.5.7.1 Fire hydrant outlet direction. All fire hydrants shall be positioned so
that the five (5) inch Storz connection is facing the street or driveway
accessible to fire department apparatus.

507.5.7.2 Fire hydrants threads. All new fire hydrants within the limits of the
City of Hiawatha shall have National Standard Threads (NST) on the two and
one-half (2 1/2) inch connections and the five (5) inch connection will have a
Storz connection.





507.5.7.3 Fire hydrant flow. The minimum flow requirements for a water main
serving a fire hydrant, is the rate of water flow, at a residual pressure of twenty
pounds per square inch (20 psi) and for a specified duration, as specified in
appendix B of this code.

507.5.7.4 Fire hydrant height. Fire hydrants shall be installed a minimum of
eighteen (18) inches from the nominal ground level to the center of the lowest
water outlet.

16822 DELETE CLEARANCE TO BUILDING. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
amended by repealing section 603.4.2.1.2 of the International Fire Code, 2015 Edition, by
replacing said section with the new section, as follows:

603.4.2.1.2 Clearance to building. Portable outdoor gas-fired heating appliances
shall be located at least 10 feet from building or per manufacturer
recommendations which must be provided upon request to Fire Code Official.

160.23 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
amended by adding sections 901.2(a) and 901.2(b), as follows:

901.2 (a) Water based fire protection systems. Working plans submitted to the fire
department for water based fire protection systems shall be stamped and approved
by a qualified person to be in compliance with applicable NFPA standards and the
Hiawatha Fire Code. Any changes to the working plans shall be approved by a
qualified person. A qualified person shall have a minimum National Institute for
Certification in Engineering Technologies [NICET] Level III certification for

Automatic Sprinkler System Layout esalicensed-engineerwith-experience-inlife

safety—systemr—design. Other qualifications may be approved by the Fire Code
Official.

901.2 (b) Fire alarm systems. Working plans submitted to the fire department by
a qualified person for fire alarm systems shall be stamped and approved by a
qualified person to be in compliance with applicable NFPA standards and the
Hiawatha Fire Code. Any changes to the working plans shall be approved by a
qualified person. A qualified person shall have a minimum National Institute for
Certification in Engineering Technologles [NICET] Level II1 certification for Flre
Alarm Systems -

Other qualifications may be approved by the Fire Code Official.

160.24 QUALIFICATIONS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
sections 901.2.2 to the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, as follows:

901.2.2 Qualifications. For the installation, inspection and maintenance of water-
based fire protection systems and fire alarm systems, the contractor must be
certified by the State Fire Marshal’s Office. When requested by the Fire Code
Official, the contractor must provide a copy of their certificate.





160.25 PUMP AND RISER ROOM SEPARATION. The Hiawatha Fire Code is
hereby amended by adding section 901.4.7 to the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition,
as follows:

901.4.7 Pump and Riser Room Separation. Fire pump and automatic fire sprinkler
system riser rooms shall be separated from electrical room and have no electrical
panels inside the rooms other than the outlets required for the use of the fire
sprinkler system or fire alarm panel. The fire pump and automatic fire sprinkler
system riser rooms shall have an exterior access door.

Exception: Non-mixed use R-2 Occupancies or approval by the Fire Code Official.

160.26 AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is
hereby amended by repealing Section 903.2.8.1 of the International Fire Code, 20452018
Edition, and by replacing said section with a new section as follows:

903.2.8.1 Townhouse automatic fire sprinkler systems. An automatic residential
fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout all attached townhouse dwelling
units when any of the following conditions exist:

1. The townhouses are constructed in a group of more than four
attached units.

2, Any individual townhouse dwelling unit of a structure with four or
fewer attached townhouses has a floor area greater than 4,000 square feet
on any one story or greater than 8,000 square feet of total floor area for all
stories, excluding non-habitable areas separated from the rest of the
building by a minimum of one-hour fire-resistive construction and
containing smoke or heat detection interconnected with the dwelling unit
smoke detectors.

3. The floor area of the structure, excluding the basement, exceeds 10,000 square
feet regardless of fire separations creating separate buildings, fire areas or
occupancies.

903.2.8.1.1 Design and installation. Automatic residential fire sprinkler systems
for townhouses shall be designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13D or
Section P2904.

903.2.8.1.2 One and two-family dwellings automatic fire sprinkler systems. An
automatic residential fire sprinkler system shall be installed in one and two-family
dwellings when the following conditions exist:

1. The one or two-family dwelling has a floor area greater than 4,000
square feet on any one story or greater than 8,000 square feet or total floor
area for all stories, excluding non-habitable areas separated from the rest
of the building by a minimum of one-hour fire-resistive construction and
containing smoke or heat detection interconnected with the dwelling unit
smoke detectors.





2 The floor area of the structure, excluding the basement, exceeds
10,000 square feet regardless of fire separations creating separate

buildings, fire areas or occupancies

Exception: Two family homes separated as required for a townhouse shall
have automatic fire sprinkler requirements as for townhouses.

Exception: An automatic residential fire sprinkler system shall not be
required when additions or alterations are made to existing one and two-
family dwellings that do not have an automatic residential fire sprinkler
system installed.

903.2.8.1.3 Design and installation. Automatic residential fire sprinkler systems
for one and two-family dwellings shall be designed and installed in accordance
with NFPA 13D or Section P2904.

160.27 EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEMS MONITORING. The Hiawatha Fire
Code is hereby amended by adding section 99%753 907.6.6.3 to the International Fire
Code, 2018 Edition, as follows:

9077353 907.6.6.3 Existing sprinkler systems monitoring requirements. Existing
sprinkler systems shall have all valves controlling the sprinkler system and water
flow electrically supervised and monitored by an approved UL listed Central
Station in accordance with sections 903.4 and 903.4.1 within ene—year three
months from receiving notice unless otherwise approved by the Fire Code Official.

160.28 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SIZE. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by
adding the following sentence to the end of section 906.3 of the International Fire Code,
2045 2018 Edition, as follows:

The minimum size and rating of any required portable fire extinguisher for Class
A, Class B, or Class C hazard shall be 5 1b. 2-A, 10-B C.

160.29 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS AND FIRE ALARM
ANNUNCIATOR PANELS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
section 907.1.4 to the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, as follows:

907.1.4 Fire Alarm Control Panel and Fire Alarm Annunciator Panels. Installation

of fire alarm control panels and fire alarm annunciator panels shall be installed in
accordance with section 907.1.54.1 through 907.1.54.5.

907.1.4.1 Fire Alarm Panel Height. Installation of fire alarm panels shall not
exceed 6 feet in height measured from the floor to the top of the panel.

Exception: Panel height may be altered by the Fire Code Official.





907.1.4.2 Number of Fire Alarm Control Panels in Buildings. Only one listed fire
alarm control panel shall be allowed per building and shall lock in the alarm until
the system is reset and shall not be canceled by the operation of an audible — alarm
silencing switch. This control panel shall only receive alarm signals from fire
protection equipment.

907443 DELETE Combination Fire/Security Alarm System Panels. A listed
combination fire/security alarm system panel that meets all the requirements of
this code and amendments may be permitted by approval of the Fire Code Official.
The fire/security panel shall be capable of providing a signal that can differentiate
between the fire and security alarm.

907.1.4.4 Password/PIN Protection Prohibited. Fire alarm control panels and/or
fire alarm annunciator panels that require a password/PIN to silence an
alarm/supervisory/trouble signal and/or to reset an alarm/supervisory/trouble
signal shall be prohibited.

907.1.4.5 Fire Alarm Annunciator Panels. The Fire Code Official can require the
addition of fire alarm annunciator panels based on the size of building and access
to the building. These panels shall meet the requirements of sections 907.1.4 and
907.4.2.

160.30 EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS MONITORING. The Hiawatha Fire
Code is hereby amended by adding section 987752 907.6.6 to the International Fire
Code, 2018 Edition , as follows:

907.7.5.2 Existing fire alarm systems monitoring requirements. Existing fire
alarms systems that are currently not monitored by an approved UL listed Central
Station shall become monitored within 4-year three months from receiving notice
in accordance with section 907.7.5 unless otherwise approved by the Fire Code
Official.

1663+ DELETE CARBON DIOXIDE ALARM. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby
amended by adding section 908.8, as follows:

908.8 Carbon dioxide alarm. Existing buildings containing or using liquid carbon
dioxide shall provide a single station audible carbon dioxide alarm for each
habitable enclosed area that has components of the operating system located within
the room and/or within the ceiling space of the room.

160.32 FDC SIZE. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding section 912.8
to the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, as follows:
912.8 FDC Size. Minimum fire department connection size shall be 2 /4" National
Standard Thread.

160.33 OVERCROWDING. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
section 1004.10 to the /nternational Fire Code, 2018 Edition, as follows:





1004.10 Overcrowding. Overcrowding and admittance of persons beyond the
approved capacity in a place of assembly are prohibited. The Fire Code Official

with assistance from the—pelice—department law enforcement, upon finding

overcrowding conditions or obstructions in aisles, passageways, or other means of
egress, or upon finding a condition which constitutes a serious menace to life, is
authorized to cause performance, spectacle, or entertainment to be stopped until
such condition or obstruction is corrected.

16034 DELETE EXIT SIGNS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
sections 1013.7, as follows:

1013.7 Additional Exit Signs. Exit signs may be required at the discretion of the
Fire Code Official to clarify an exit or exit access.

160.35 SEIZURE OF FIREWORKS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by
adding sections 5601.7.1, as follows:

5601.7 Seizure of fireworks. It shall be unlawful for any person, or entity, to
possess, store, to offer for sale, sell at retail or use or explode any fireworks, except
as allowed by State law and/or City Ordinance. It shall be unlawful for any person,
or entity, to use or explode any fireworks on any City owned or leased property
without a permit approved City Council.

The Fire Code Official may issue an Operational Permit for Explosives and/or
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Materials for the use of fireworks by artisans in pursuit
of their trade in accordance with the Fire Code. Every such use or display shall be
handled by a competent operator approved by the Fire Code Official and after
proper investigation, not be hazardous to property or endanger any person.

The Fire Code Official shall seize, take, remove, or cause to be removed, at the
expense of the owner, all stocks of fireworks offered or exposed for sale, stored,

or held in violation of the section.
(Sec. 160.35 — Ord. 886 — Dec. 17 Supp.)

160.36 INFRACTIONS. The Fire Code Official are herewith authorized to issue and
deliver citations on forms prepared and approved by the City Attorney’s Office to person
accused of violation any of the provisions of this code.

160.37 SEVERABILITY. If any section, provision or part of the Ordinance shall be
adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of
the Ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

160.38 EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance and the rules, regulations, provisions,
requirements, orders and matters established and adopted shall be in full force and effect
after its final passage, approval and publication, as provided by law.

(Ch. 160 - Ord. 829 — Apr. 15 Supp.)





Code Title and Change

160.02 Adoption

Change dates to 2018
160.03 Fees

No change
160.04 Amendments to Fire Code

Change date to 2018
160.05 Title

Change date to 2018
160.06 Permit Applications

Change date to 2018
160.07 Required Operational Permits

Change subsections to meet 2018 code

Add Mobile Food Preparation Vehicles
160.08 Required Construction Permits

Change subsections to meet 2018 code

Add Fire Pumps and Related Equipment
160.09 Inspections

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.10 Board of Appeals

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.11 Violation Penalties

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.12 Failure to Comply

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.13 Open Flame Cookie Device

Delete, use 2018 code language
160.14 Ceiling Clearance

Delete, 2018 315.3.1 Change covers this old amendment
160.15 Building Evacuation

Delete
160.16 Emergency Evacuation Drill Frequency

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.17 Identification of Interior Doors

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.18 Address Identificaton During Construction

Delete, building code covers and enforces
160.19 Fire Sprinkler System & Standpipe Support

Delete, use 2018 fire code language
160.20 Clear Space around Hydrant

Change subsections to meet 2018 code
160.21 Fire Hydrant Installation

Add language about 2018 IFC
160.22 Clearance to Building

Delete, use 2018 code language of 5 feet
160.23 Construction Documents

change to 2018 code section





Delete allowing licensed engineer with life safety system design
160.24 Qualifications
Add language about 2018 IFC
160.25 Pump and Riser Room Separation
Add language about 2018 IFC
160.26 Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems
Change to match proposed IBC change
160.27 Exisitng Sprinkler Systems Monitoring
Change subsections to match 2018 Code
change to have monitored in three months
160.28 Fire Extinguisher Size
change to 2018 Code section
160.29 Fire Alarm Control Panels and Fire Alarm Annunciator Panels
Change subsections to match 2018 Code
160.30 Exisiting Fire Alarm Systems Mnonitoring
Change subsections to match 2018 Code
change to have monitored in three months
160.31 Carbon Dioxide Alarm
Delete, 2018 Section 5307 covers CO2 Alarms
160.32 FDC Size
Add language about 2018 IFC
160.33 Overcrowding
Change subsections to match 2018 Code
Change police department to law enforcement
160.34 Exit Signs
Delete
160.35 Seizure of Fireworks
Change subsections to match 2018 Code
160.36 Infractions
no change
160.37 Severability
no change
160.38 Effective Date
no change





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 160 FIRE
CODE TO UPDATE TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL CODE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 160 Fire Code to update to the 2018 International Code.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 164
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE TO UPDATE TO THE 2018
INTERNATIONAL CODE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, May 2, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 164 Property Maintenance Code to update to the 2018 International
Code.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of April, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

Floh






Fab

ITEMS TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA FOR APRIL 18, 2018

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

$2,475,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2018.

® Resolution Appointing Paying Agent, Note Registrar, and Transfer Agent, Approving the
Paying Agent and Note Registrar and Transfer Agent Agreement and Authorizing the
Execution of the Agreement.

° Resolution approving and authorizing a form of Loan Agreement and authorizing and
providing for the issuance, and levying a tax to pay the Notes; Approval of the Tax
Exemption Certificate and Continuing Disclosure Certificate.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






April 18,2018

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Jowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at
.M., on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the
chair, and the following named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:
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Council Member introduced the following resolution entitled
"RESOLUTION APPOINTING BANKERS TRUST COMPANY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,
TO SERVE AS PAYING AGENT, NOTE REGISTRAR, AND TRANSFER AGENT,
APPROVING THE PAYING AGENT AND NOTE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENT
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT", and
moved that the resolution be adopted. Council Member seconded the
motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared said Resolution duly adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION APPOINTING BANKERS TRUST COMPANY
OF DES MOINES, IOWA, TO SERVE AS PAYING AGENT,
NOTE REGISTRAR, AND TRANSFER AGENT, APPROVING
THE PAYING AGENT AND NOTE REGISTRAR AND
TRANSFER AGENT AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, $2,475,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2018, dated
May 2, 2018, have been sold and action should now be taken to provide for the maintenance of
records, registration of certificates and payment of principal and interest in connection with the
issuance of the Notes; and

WHEREAS, this Council has deemed that the services offered by Bankers Trust
Company of Des Moines, Iowa, are necessary for compliance with rules, regulations, and
requirements governing the registration, transfer and payment of registered notes; and

WHEREAS, a Paying Agent, Bond Registrar and Transfer Agent Agreement (hereafter
"Agreement") has been prepared to be entered into between the City and Bankers Trust
Company.





NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

L That Bankers Trust Company of Des Moines, lowa, is hereby appointed to serve
as Paying Agent, Bond Registrar and Transfer Agent in connection with the issuance of
$2,475,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2018, dated May 2, 2018.

2. That the Agreement with Bankers Trust Company of Des Moines, lowa, is hereby
approved and that the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to sign the Agreement on behalf of the
City.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of April, 2018.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





Council Member introduced the following Resolution entitled
"RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A FORM OF LOAN AGREEMENT
AND AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF $2,475,000 GENERAL
OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES, SERIES 2018, AND LEVYING A TAX TO PAY
SAID NOTES; APPROVAL OF THE TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE AND
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE" and moved that it be adopted. Council
Member seconded the motion to adopt, and the roll being called
thereon, the vote was as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared said Resolution duly adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A FORM
OF LOAN AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING AND
PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF $2,475,000 GENERAL
OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES, SERIES 2018, AND
LEVYING A TAX TO PAY SAID NOTES; APPROVAL OF
THE TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE AND CONTINUING
DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE

WHEREAS, the Issuer is duly incorporated, organized and exists under and by virtue of
the laws and Constitution of the State of Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is in need of funds to pay costs of opening, widening, extending,
grading, and draining of the right-of-way of streets, highways, avenues, alleys and public
grounds; the construction, reconstruction, and repairing of any street improvements, bridges,
grade crossing separations and approaches; the acquisition, installation, and repair of sidewalks,
culverts, retaining walls, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, water service lines, street lighting, and
traffic control devices; and the acquisition of any real estate needed for any of the foregoing
purposes, essential corporate purposes, and it is deemed necessary and advisable that General
Obligation Capital Loan Notes, to the amount of not to exceed $1,225,000 be authorized for said
purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice published as required by Sections 384.24A and 384.25 of
the Code of lowa, this Council has held a public meeting and hearing upon the proposal to
institute proceedings for the issuance of the Notes, and the Council is therefore now authorized
to proceed with the issuance of said Notes for such purposes; and

-4-





WHEREAS, the City is in need of funds to pay costs of acquisition, construction,
reconstruction, enlargement, improvement, and equipping of Fire Station #1, and the acquisition
of any real estate needed for the foregoing purpose, general corporate purpose, and it is deemed
necessary and advisable that General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, to the amount of not to
exceed $50,000 be authorized for said purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has a population of more than 5,000 but not more than 75,000,
and the Notes for these purposes do not exceed $700,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice published as required by Sections 384.24A and 384.26 of
the Code of lowa, the Council of the City has held public meeting and hearing upon the proposal
to institute proceedings for the issuance of Notes for general corporate purpose in the amounts as
above set forth, and, no petition for referendum having been received, the Council is therefore
now authorized to proceed with the issuance of said Notes for such purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is in need of funds to pay costs of enlarging, improving,
equipping and furnishing the existing public library facility located on Willman Street, a general
corporate purpose, and it is deemed necessary and advisable that General Obligation Capital
Loan Notes, to the amount of not to exceed $1,200,000 be authorized for said purpose; and

WHEREAS, this Council, pursuant to Sections 384.24A and 384.26 of the Code of Iowa,
did legally call a City election, fixing the time and place thereof, and did legally submit to the
qualified electors of the City the proposition of issuing General Obligation Capital Loan Notes of
the City in an amount of not to exceed $1,200,000, for the aforesaid purpose, and caused to be
given legal, sufficient and timely notice of said election and the time, place and purpose thereof;
and

WHEREAS, the City election was duly and legally held and conducted on November 7,
2017, pursuant to a legal notice duly given by publication in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in
the English language, published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in the City,
said publication in said newspaper appearing on a date not less than ten (10) clear days nor more
than twenty (20) days prior to the date of said election, all in strict compliance with the law and
the orders of said Council and the County Commissioner of Elections. The affirmative vote on
the proposition was equal to more than 60% of the total vote cast for and against the proposition
at said election. The proposition was declared and certified to have been duly adopted, no
contest thereof having been made, and the Issuer desires to proceed with the issuance of said
Notes for such purpose so authorized at the election, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 384.28 of the Code of lowa, it is hereby found and
determined that the various general obligation capital loan Notes authorized as hereinabove
described shall be combined for the purpose of issuance in a single issue of $2,475,000 General
Obligation Capital Loan Notes as hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned Notes were heretofore sold and action should now be
taken to issue said Notes conforming to the terms and conditions of the best bid received at the
sale.





NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this
Resolution unless the text expressly or by necessary implication requires otherwise:

. "Authorized Denominations" shall mean $5,000 or any integral multiple
thereof.

. "Beneficial Owner" shall mean, whenever used with respect to a Note, the
person in whose name such Note is recorded as the beneficial owner of such Note by a
Participant on the records of such Participant or such person's subrogee.

. "Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations" shall mean the Representation
Letter from the Issuer to DTC, with respect to the Notes.

. "Cede & Co." shall mean Cede & Co., the nominee of DTC, and any
successor nominee of DTC with respect to the Notes.

. "Continuing Disclosure Certificate" shall mean that certain Continuing
Disclosure Certificate approved under the terms of this Resolution and to be executed by
the Issuer and dated the date of issuance and delivery of the Notes, as originally executed
and as it may be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof.

. "Depository Notes " shall mean the Notes as issued in the form of one
global certificate for each maturity, registered in the Registration Books maintained by
the Registrar in the name of DTC or its nominee.

. "DTC" shall mean The Depository Trust Company, New York,

New York, which will act as security depository for the Note pursuant to the
Representation Letter.

. "Issuer" and "City" shall mean the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa.

. "Loan Agreement" shall mean a Loan Agreement between the Issuer and a
lender or lenders in substantially the form attached to and approved by this Resolution.

. "Note Fund" shall mean the fund created in Section 3 of this Resolution.

. "Notes" shall mean $2,475,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes,
Series 2018, authorized to be issued by this Resolution.

. "Participants" shall mean those broker-dealers, banks and other financial
institutions for which DTC holds Notes as securities depository.

. "Paying Agent" shall mean Bankers Trust Company, or such successor as
may be approved by Issuer as provided herein and who shall carry out the duties
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prescribed herein as Issuer's agent to provide for the payment of principal of and interest
on the Notes as the same shall become due.

. "Project" shall mean the:

a) opening, widening, extending, grading, and draining of the right-of-
way of streets, highways, avenues, alleys and public grounds; the
construction, reconstruction, and repairing of any street improvements,
bridges, grade crossing separations and approaches; the acquisition,
installation, and repair of sidewalks, culverts, retaining walls, storm
sewers, sanitary sewers, water service lines, street lighting, and traffic
control devices; and the acquisition of any real estate needed for any of the
foregoing purposes;

b) acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, improvement,
and equipping of Fire Station #1, and the acquisition of any real estate
needed for the foregoing purpose; and

¢) enlarging, improving, equipping and furnishing the existing public
library facility located on Willman Street.

. "Project Fund" shall mean the fund required to be established by this
Resolution for the deposit of the proceeds of the Notes.

. "Rebate Fund" shall mean the fund so defined in and established pursuant
to the Tax Exemption Certificate.

. "Registrar" shall mean Bankers Trust Company of Des Moines, lowa, or
such successor as may be approved by Issuer as provided herein and who shall carry out
the duties prescribed herein with respect to maintaining a register of the owners of the
Notes. Unless otherwise specified, the Registrar shall also act as Transfer Agent for the
Notes.

. "Resolution" shall mean this resolution authorizing the Notes.

. "Tax Exemption Certificate" shall mean the Tax Exemption Certificate
approved under the terms of this Resolution and to be executed by the Finance Director
and delivered at the time of issuance and delivery of the Notes.

. "Treasurer" shall mean the Finance Director or such other officer as shall
succeed to the same duties and responsibilities with respect to the recording and payment

of the Notes issued hereunder.

Section 2. Levy and Certification of Annual Tax: Other Funds to be Used.

a) Levy of Annual Tax. That for the purpose of providing funds to pay the
principal and interest of the Notes hereinafter authorized to be issued, there is hereby
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levied for each future year the following direct annual tax on all of the taxable property in
the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, to-wit;

FISCAL YEAR (JULY 1 TO JUNE 30)

AMOUNT YEAR OF COLLECTION
$171,363* 2018/2019
$223,351 2019/2020
$225,669 2020/2021
$221,168 2021/2022
$221,669 2022/2023
$222,018 2023/2024
$222.219 2024/2025
$217,268 2025/2026
$217,319 2026/2027
$216,793 2027/2028
$215,888 2028/2029
$214,587 2029/2030
$212,882 2030/2031
$210,756 2031/2032
$213,200 2032/2033

*Payable from available cash on hand.

(NOTE: For example the levy to be made and certified against the taxable valuations of
January 1, 2018 will be collected during the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019.)

b) Resolution to be Filed With County Auditor. A certified copy of this
Resolution shall be filed with the Auditor of Linn County, lowa and the Auditor is hereby
instructed in and for each of the years as provided, to levy and assess the tax hereby
authorized in Section 2 of this Resolution, in like manner as other taxes are levied and
assessed, and such taxes so levied in and for each of the years aforesaid be collected in
like manner as other taxes of the City are collected, and when collected be used for the
purpose of paying principal and interest on said Notes issued in anticipation of the tax,
and for no other purpose whatsoever.

¢) Additional City Funds Available. Principal and interest coming due at any
time when the proceeds of said tax on hand shall be insufficient to pay the same shall be
promptly paid when due from current funds of the City available for that purpose and
reimbursement shall be made from such special fund in the amounts thus advanced.

Section 3. Note Fund. Said tax shall be assessed and collected each year at the same time

and in the same manner as, and in addition to, all other taxes in and for the City, and when
collected they shall be converted into a special fund within the Debt Service Fund to be known
as the "GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTE FUND NO. 1" (the "Note Fund"),
which is hereby pledged for and shall be used only for the payment of the principal of and
interest on the Notes hereinafter authorized to be issued; and also there shall be apportioned to
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said fund its proportion of taxes received by the City from property that is centrally assessed by
the State of Towa.

Section 4. Application of Note Proceeds. Proceeds of the Notes, other than accrued
interest except as may be provided below, shall be credited to the Project Fund and expended
therefrom for the purposes of issuance. Any amounts on hand in the Project Fund shall be
available for the payment of the principal of or interest on the Notes at any time that other funds
shall be insufficient to the purpose, in which event such funds shall be repaid to the Project Fund
at the earliest opportunity. Any balance on hand in the Project Fund and not immediately
required for its purposes may be invested not inconsistent with limitations provided by law or
this Resolution.

Section 5. Investment of Note Fund Proceeds. All moneys held in the Note Fund,
provided for by Section 3 of this Resolution shall be invested in investments permitted by
Chapter 12B, Code of Iowa, 2017, as amended, or deposited in financial institutions which are
members of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and the deposits in which are insured
thereby and all such deposits exceeding the maximum amount insured from time to time by
FDIC or its equivalent successor in any one financial institution shall be continuously secured in
compliance with Chapter 12C of the Code of lowa, 2017, as amended, or otherwise by a valid
pledge of direct obligations of the United States Government having an equivalent market value.
All such interim investments shall mature before the date on which the moneys are required for
payment of principal of or interest on the Notes as herein provided.

Section 6. Note Details, Execution and Redemption.

a) Note Details. General Obligation Capital Loan Notes of the City in the amount
of $2,475,000, shall be issued to evidence the obligations of the Issuer under the Loan
Agreement pursuant to the provisions of Sections 384.24A, 384.25, 384.26 and 384.28 of
the Code of lowa for the aforesaid purposes. The Notes shall be issued in one or more
series and shall be secured equally and ratably from the sources provided in Section 3 of
this Resolution. The Notes shall be designated "GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL
LOAN NOTE, SERIES 2018", be dated May 2, 2018, and bear interest from the date
thereof, until payment thereof, at the office of the Paying Agent, said interest payable on
December 1, 2018, and semiannually thereafter on the 1st day of June and December in
each year until maturity at the rates hereinafter provided.

The Notes shall be executed by the manual or facsimile signature of the Mayor
and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the Clerk, and impressed or printed
with the seal of the City and shall be fully registered as to both principal and interest as
provided in this Resolution; principal, interest and premium, if any, shall be payable at
the office of the Paying Agent by mailing of a check to the registered owner of the Note.
The Notes shall be in the denomination of $5,000 or multiples thereof. The Notes shall
mature and bear interest as follows:





Principal Interest Maturity

Amount Rate June 1st
$230,000 1.850% 2020%*
$150,000 3.000% 2021
$150,000 3.000% 2022
$155,000 3.000% 2023
$160,000 3.000% 2024
$165,000 3.000% 2025
$165,000 3.000% 2026
$170,000 3.250% 2027
$175,000 3.375% 2028
$180,000 3.500% 2029
$185,000 3.625% 2030
$190,000 3.750% 2031
$195,000 3.875% 2032
$205,000 4.000% 2033

*Term Notes

b) Redemption.

1. Optional Redemption. Notes maturing after June 1, 2026, may be called
for optional redemption by the Issuer on that date or any date thereafter, from any
funds regardless of source, in whole or from time to time in part, in any order of
maturity and within an annual maturity by lot. The terms of redemption shall be
par, plus accrued interest to date of call.

Thirty days' written notice of redemption shall be given to the registered
owner of the Note. Failure to give written notice to any registered owner of the
Notes or any defect therein shall not affect the validity of any proceedings for the
redemption of the Notes. All Notes or portions thereof called for redemption will
cease to bear interest after the specified redemption date, provided funds for their
redemption are on deposit at the place of payment. Written notice will be deemed
completed upon transmission to the owner of record.

If selection by lot within a maturity is required, the Registrar shall
designate the Notes to be redeemed by random selection of the names of the
registered owners of the entire annual maturity until the total amount of Notes to
be called has been reached.

If less than all of a maturity is called for redemption, the Issuer will notify
DTC of the particular amount of such maturity to be redeemed prior to maturity.
DTC will determine by lot the amount of each Participant's interest in such
maturity to be redeemed and each Participant will then select by lot the beneficial
ownership interests in such maturity to be redeemed. All prepayments shall be at
a price of par plus accrued interest.
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ii. Mandatory Payment and Redemption of Term Notes. All Term Notes
are subject to mandatory redemption prior to maturity at a price equal to 100% of
the portion of the principal amount thereof to be redeemed plus accrued interest at
the redemption date on June 1st of each of the years in the principal amount set
opposite each year in the following schedule:

Term Note #1
Principal Interest Maturity
Amount Rate June 1st
$ 85,000 1.850% 2019
$145,000 1.850% 2020*

*Final Maturity

The principal amount of Term Notes may be reduced through the earlier optional
redemption, with any partial optional redemption of the Term Notes credited against
future mandatory redemption requirements for such Term Notes in such order as the City
shall determine.

Section 7. Issuance of Notes in Book-Entry Form: Replacement Notes.

a) Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Resolution regarding registration,
ownership, transfer, payment and exchange of the Notes, unless the Issuer determines to
permit the exchange of Depository Notes for Notes in Authorized Denominations, the
Notes shall be issued as Depository Notes in denominations of the entire principal
amount of each maturity of Notes (or, if a portion of said principal amount is prepaid,
said principal amount less the prepaid amount). The Notes must be registered in the
name of Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC. Payment of semiannual interest for any Notes
registered in the name of Cede & Co. will be made by wire transfer or New York
Clearing House or equivalent next day funds to the account of Cede & Co. on the interest
payment date for the Notes at the address indicated or in the Representation Letter.

b) The Notes will be initially issued in the form of separate single authenticated
fully registered bonds in the amount of each stated maturity of the Notes. Upon initial
issuance, the ownership of the Notes will be registered in the registry books of the
Bankers Trust Company kept by the Paying Agent and Registrar in the name of Cede &
Co., as nominee of DTC. The Paying Agent and Registrar and the Issuer may treat DTC
(or its nominee) as the sole and exclusive owner of the Notes registered in its name for
the purposes of payment of the principal or redemption price of or interest on the Notes,
selecting the Notes or portions to be redeemed, giving any notice permitted or required to
be given to registered owners of Notes under the Resolution of the Issuer, registering the
transfer of Notes, obtaining any consent or other action to be taken by registered owners
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of the Notes and for other purposes. The Paying Agent, Registrar and the Issuer have no
responsibility or obligation to any Participant or Beneficial Owner of the Notes under or
through DTC with respect to the accuracy of records maintained by DTC or any
Participant; with respect to the payment by DTC or Participant of an amount of principal
or redemption price of or interest on the Notes; with respect to any notice given to owners
of Notes under the Resolution; with respect to the Participant(s) selected to receive
payment in the event of a partial redemption of the Notes, or a consent given or other
action taken by DTC as registered owner of the Notes. The Paying Agent and Registrar
shall pay all principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Notes only to Cede &
Co. in accordance with the Representation Letter, and all payments are valid and
effective to fully satisfy and discharge the Issuer's obligations with respect to the
principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Notes to the extent of the sum paid.
DTC must receive an authenticated Bond for each separate stated maturity evidencing the
obligation of the Issuer to make payments of principal of and premium, if any, and
interest. Upon delivery by DTC to the Paying Agent and Registrar of written notice that
DTC has determined to substitute a new nominee in place of Cede & Co., the Notes will
be transferable to the new nominee in accordance with this Section.

c) In the event the Issuer determines that it is in the best interest of the Beneficial
Owners that they be able to obtain Notes certificates, the Issuer may notify DTC and the
Paying Agent and Registrar, whereupon DTC will notify the Participants, of the
availability through DTC of Notes certificates. The Notes will be transferable in
accordance with this Section. DTC may determine to discontinue providing its services
with respect to the Notes at any time by giving notice to the Issuer and the Paying Agent
and Registrar and discharging its responsibilities under applicable law. In this event, the
Notes will be transferable in accordance with this Section.

d) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Resolution to the contrary, so long
as any Note is registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, all payments
with respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Note and all
notices must be made and given, respectively to DTC as provided in the Representation
letter.

e) In connection with any notice or other communication to be provided to
Noteholders by the Issuer or the Paying Agent and Registrar with respect to a consent or
other action to be taken by Noteholders, the Issuer or the Paying Agent and Registrar, as
the case may be, shall establish a record date for the consent or other action and give
DTC notice of the record date not less than 15 calendar days in advance of the record
date to the extent possible. Notice to DTC must be given only when DTC is the sole
Noteholder.

f) The Representation Letter is on file with DTC and sets forth certain matters
with respect to, among other things, notices, consents and approvals by Noteholders and
payments on the Notes. The execution and delivery of the Representation Letter to DTC
by the Issuer is ratified and confirmed.
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g) In the event that a transfer or exchange of the Notes is permitted under this
Section, the transfer or exchange may be accomplished upon receipt by the Registrar
from the registered owners of the Notes to be transferred or exchanged and appropriate
instruments of transfer. In the event Note certificates are issued to holders other than
Cede & Co., its successor as nominee for DTC as holder of all the Notes, or other
securities depository as holder of all the Notes, the provisions of the Resolution apply to,
among other things, the printing of certificates and the method or payment of principal of
and interest on the certificates. Any substitute depository shall be designated in writing
by the Issuer to the Paying Agent. Any such substitute depository shall be a qualified and
registered "clearing agency" as provided in Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, as amended. The substitute depository shall provide for (i) immobilization of
the Depository Notes, (ii) registration and transfer of interests in Depository Notes by
book entries made on records of the depository or its nominee and (iii) payment of
principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Notes in accordance with and as such
interests may appear with respect to such book entries.

h) The officers of the Issuer are authorized and directed to prepare and furnish to
the purchaser, and to the attorneys approving the legality of Notes, certified copies of
proceedings, ordinances, resolutions and records and all certificates and affidavits and
other instruments as may be required to evidence the legality and marketability of the
Notes, and all certified copies, certificates, affidavits and other instruments constitute
representations of the Issuer as to the correctness of all stated or recited facts.

Section 8. Registration of Notes: Appointment of Registrar; Transfer; Ownership:
Delivery: and Cancellation.

a) Registration. The ownership of Notes may be transferred only by the making
of an entry upon the books kept for the registration and transfer of ownership of the
Notes, and in no other way. Bankers Trust Company is hereby appointed as Note
Registrar under the terms of this Resolution and under the provisions of a separate
agreement with the Issuer filed herewith which is made a part hereof by this reference.
Registrar shall maintain the books of the Issuer for the registration of ownership of the
Notes for the payment of principal of and interest on the Notes as provided in this
Resolution. All Notes shall be negotiable as provided in Article 8 of the Uniform
Commercial Code and Section 384.31 of the Code of lowa, subject to the provisions for
registration and transfer contained in the Notes and in this Resolution.

b) Transfer. The ownership of any Note may be transferred only upon the
Registration Books kept for the registration and transfer of Notes and only upon
surrender thereof at the office of the Registrar together with an assignment duly executed
by the holder or his duly authorized attorney in fact in such form as shall be satisfactory
to the Registrar, along with the address and social security number or federal employer
identification number of such transferee (or, if registration is to be made in the name of
multiple individuals, of all such transferees). In the event that the address of the
registered owner of a Note (other than a registered owner which is the nominee of the
broker or dealer in question) is that of a broker or dealer, there must be disclosed on the
Registration Books the information pertaining to the registered owner required above.
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Upon the transfer of any such Note, a new fully registered Note, of any denomination or
denominations permitted by this Resolution in aggregate principal amount equal to the
unmatured and unredeemed principal amount of such transferred fully registered Note,
and bearing interest at the same rate and maturing on the same date or dates shall be
delivered by the Registrar.

c) Registration of Transferred Notes. In all cases of the transfer of the Notes, the
Registrar shall register, at the earliest practicable time, on the Registration Books, the
Notes, in accordance with the provisions of this Resolution.

d) Ownership. As to any Note, the person in whose name the ownership of the
same shall be registered on the Registration Books of the Registrar shall be deemed and
regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and payment of or on account of
the principal of any such Notes and the premium, if any, and interest thereon shall be
made only to or upon the order of the registered owner thereof or his legal representative.
All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon
such Note, including the interest thereon, to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

e) Cancellation. All Notes which have been redeemed shall not be reissued but
shall be cancelled by the Registrar. All Notes which are cancelled by the Registrar shall
be destroyed and a certificate of the destruction thereof shall be furnished promptly to the
Issuer; provided that if the Issuer shall so direct, the Registrar shall forward the cancelled
Notes to the Issuer.

f) Non-Presentment of Notes. In the event any payment check representing
payment of principal of or interest on the Notes is returned to the Paying Agent or if any
note is not presented for payment of principal at the maturity or redemption date, if funds
sufficient to pay such principal of or interest on Notes shall have been made available to
the Paying Agent for the benefit of the owner thereof, all liability of the Issuer to the
owner thereof for such interest or payment of such Notes shall forthwith cease, terminate
and be completely discharged, and thereupon it shall be the duty of the Paying Agent to
hold such funds, without liability for interest thereon, for the benefit of the owner of such
Notes who shall thereafter be restricted exclusively to such funds for any claim of
whatever nature on his part under this Resolution or on, or with respect to, such interest
or Notes. The Paying Agent's obligation to hold such funds shall continue for a period
equal to two years and six months following the date on which such interest or principal
became due, whether at maturity, or at the date fixed for redemption thereof, or
otherwise, at which time the Paying Agent, shall surrender any remaining funds so held
to the Issuer, whereupon any claim under this Resolution by the Owners of such interest
or Notes of whatever nature shall be made upon the Issuer.

g) Registration and Transfer Fees. The Registrar may furnish to each owner, at
the Issuer's expense, one note for each annual maturity. The Registrar shall furnish
additional Notes in lesser denominations (but not less than the minimum denomination)
to an owner who so requests.
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Section 9. Reissuance of Mutilated, Destroyed, Stolen or Lost Notes. In case any
outstanding Note shall become mutilated or be destroyed, stolen or lost, the Issuer shall at the
request of Registrar authenticate and deliver a new Note of like tenor and amount as the Note so
mutilated, destroyed, stolen or lost, in exchange and substitution for such mutilated Note to
Registrar, upon surrender of such mutilated Note, or in lieu of and substitution for the Note
destroyed, stolen or lost, upon filing with the Registrar evidence satisfactory to the Registrar and
Issuer that such Note has been destroyed, stolen or lost and proof of ownership thereof, and upon
furnishing the Registrar and Issuer with satisfactory indemnity and complying with such other
reasonable regulations as the Issuer or its agent may prescribe and paying such expenses as the
Issuer may incur in connection therewith.

Section 10. Record Date. Payments of principal and interest, otherwise than upon full
redemption, made in respect of any Note, shall be made to the registered holder thereof or to
their designated agent as the same appear on the books of the Registrar on the 15th day of the
month preceding the payment date. All such payments shall fully discharge the obligations of
the Issuer in respect of such Notes to the extent of the payments so made. Upon receipt of the
final payment of principal, the holder of the Note shall surrender the Note to the Paying Agent.

Section 11. Execution, Authentication and Delivery of the Notes. Upon the adoption of
this Resolution, the Mayor and Clerk shall execute the Notes by their manual or authorized
signature and deliver the Notes to the Registrar, who shall authenticate the Notes and deliver the
same to or upon order of the Purchaser. No Note shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or
shall be entitled to any right or benefit hereunder unless the Registrar shall duly endorse and
execute on such Note a Certificate of Authentication substantially in the form of the Certificate
herein set forth. Such Certificate upon any Note executed on behalf of the Issuer shall be
conclusive evidence that the Note so authenticated has been duly issued under this Resolution
and that the holder thereof is entitled to the benefits of this Resolution.

No Notes shall be authenticated and delivered by the Registrar unless and until there shall
have been provided the following:

k. A certified copy of the resolution of Issuer approving the execution of a Loan
Agreement and a copy of the Loan Agreement;

2. A written order of Issuer signed by the Finance Director of the Issuer directing the
authentication and delivery of the Notes to or upon the order of the Purchaser
upon payment of the purchase price as set forth therein;

3. The approving opinion of Ahlers & Cooney, P.C., Bond Counsel, concerning the
validity and legality of all the Notes proposed to be issued.

Section 12. Right to Name Substitute Paying Agent or Registrar. Issuer reserves the right
to name a substitute, successor Registrar or Paying Agent upon giving prompt written notice to
each registered noteholder.

Section 13. Form of Note. Notes shall be printed substantially in the form as follows:
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"STATE OF IOWA"
"COUNTY OF LINN"
"CITY OF HIAWATHA"
"GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTE"
"SERIES 2018"
CORPORATE PURPOSE

Rate:
Maturity:
Note Date: May 2, 2018
CUSIP No.:
"Registered"
Certificate No.
Principal Amount: $

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, a municipal corporation organized and existing
under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of lowa (the "Issuer"), for value
received, promises to pay from the source and as hereinafter provided, on the maturity date
indicated above, to

(Registration panel to be completed by Registrar or Printer with name of Registered
Owner).

or registered assigns, the principal sum of (enter principal amount in long form) THOUSAND
DOLLARS in lawful money of the United States of America, on the maturity date shown above,
only upon presentation and surrender hereof at the office of Bankers Trust Company, Des
Moines, lowa, Paying Agent of this issue, or its successor, with interest on the sum from the date
hereof until paid at the rate per annum specified above, payable on December 1, 2018, and
semiannually thereafter on the 1st day of June and December in each year.

Interest and principal shall be paid to the registered holder of the Note as shown on the
records of ownership maintained by the Registrar as of the 15th day of the month preceding such
interest payment date. Interest shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-
day months.

This Note is issued pursuant to the provisions of Sections 384.24A, 384.25, 384.26 and
384.28 of the Code of Iowa, for the purpose of paying costs of:

a) opening, widening, extending, grading, and draining of the right-of-way of streets,
highways, avenues, alleys and public grounds; the construction, reconstruction, and
repairing of any street improvements, bridges, grade crossing separations and approaches;
the acquisition, installation, and repair of sidewalks, culverts, retaining walls, storm
sewers, sanitary sewers, water service lines, street lighting, and traffic control devices;
and the acquisition of any real estate needed for any of the foregoing purposes;
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b) acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, improvement, and equipping of
Fire Station #1, and the acquisition of any real estate needed for the foregoing purpose;
and

¢) enlarging, improving, equipping and furnishing the existing public library facility
located on Willman Street,

and in order to evidence the obligations of the Issuer under a certain Loan Agreement dated the
date hereof, in conformity to a Resolution of the Council of said City duly passed and approved.
For a complete statement of the funds from which and the conditions under which this Note is
payable, and the general covenants and provisions pursuant to which this Note is issued,
reference is made to the above described Loan Agreement and Resolution.

Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository
Trust Company, a limited purpose trust company ("DTC"), to the Issuer or its agent for
registration of transfer, exchange or payment, and any certificate issued is registered in the name
of Cede & Co. or such other name as requested by an authorized representative of DTC (and any
payment is made to Cede & Co. or to such other Issuer as is requested by an authorized
representative of DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE
OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered
owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein.

Notes maturing after June 1, 2026, may be called for optional redemption by the Issuer
and paid before maturity on said date or any date thereafter, from any funds regardless of source,
in whole or from time to time in part, in any order of maturity and within an annual maturity by
lot. The terms of redemption shall be par, plus accrued interest to date of call.

Thirty days' written notice of redemption shall be given to the registered owner of the
Note. Failure to give written notice to any registered owner of the Notes or any defect therein
shall not affect the validity of any proceedings for the redemption of the Notes. All notes or
portions thereof called for redemption will cease to bear interest after the specified redemption
date, provided funds for their redemption are on deposit at the place of payment. Written notice
will be deemed completed upon transmission to the owner of record.

If selection by lot within a maturity is required, the Registrar shall designate the Notes to
be redeemed by random selection of the names of the registered owners of the entire annual
maturity until the total amount of Notes to be called has been reached.

If less than all of a maturity is called for redemption, the Issuer will notify DTC of the
particular amount of such maturity to be redeemed prior to maturity. DTC will determine by lot
the amount of each Participant's interest in such maturity to be redeemed and each Participant
will then select by lot the beneficial ownership interests in such maturity to be redeemed. All
prepayments shall be at a price of par plus accrued interest.

The Notes maturing on June 1, 2020 are subject to mandatory redemption prior to
maturity by application of money on deposit in the Note Fund and shall bear interest at 1.850%
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per annum at a price of the portion of the principal amount thereof to be redeemed plus accrued
interest at the redemption date on June 1st of each of the years in the principal amount set
opposite each year in the following schedule:

Principal Maturity
Amount ) June 1st
$ 85,000 2019

$145,000 2020*

*Final Maturity

The principal amount of Term Notes may be reduced through the earlier optional
redemption, with any partial optional redemption of the Term Notes credited against future
mandatory redemption requirements for such Term Notes in such order as the City shall
determine.

Ownership of this Note may be transferred only by transfer upon the books kept for such
purpose by Bankers Trust Company, Des Moines, lowa, the Registrar. Such transfer on the
books shall occur only upon presentation and surrender of this Note at the office of the Registrar
as designated below, together with an assignment duly executed by the owner hereof or his duly
authorized attorney in the form as shall be satisfactory to the Registrar. Issuer reserves the right
to substitute the Registrar and Paying Agent but shall, however, promptly give notice to
registered Noteholders of such change. All notes shall be negotiable as provided in Article 8 of
the Uniform Commercial Code and Section 384.31 of the Code of lowa, subject to the provisions
for registration and transfer contained in the Note Resolution.

This Note is a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" designated by the City for purposes of
Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

And it is hereby represented and certified that all acts, conditions and things requisite,
according to the laws and Constitution of the State of Towa, to exist, to be had, to be done, or to
be performed precedent to the lawful issue of this Note, have been existent, had, done and
performed as required by law; that provision has been made for the levy of a sufficient
continuing annual tax on all the taxable property within the territory of the Issuer for the payment
of the principal and interest of this Note as the same will respectively become due; that such
taxes have been irrevocably pledged for the prompt payment hereof, both principal and interest;
and the total indebtedness of the Issuer including this Note, does not exceed the constitutional or
statutory limitations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Issuer by its Council, has caused this Note to be
signed by the manual or facsimile signature of its Mayor and attested by the manual or facsimile
signature of its City Clerk, with the seal of the City printed or impressed hereon, and to be
authenticated by the manual signature of an authorized representative of the Registrar, Bankers
Trust Company, Des Moines, lowa.
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Date of authentication:
This is one of the Notes described in the within mentioned
Resolution, as registered by Bankers Trust Company.

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, Registrar
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

By:

Authorized Signature
Registrar and Transfer Agent: Bankers Trust Company
Paying Agent: Bankers Trust Company

SEE REVERSE FOR CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

(Seal)
(Signature Block)

CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

By: (manual or facsimile signature)
Mayor

ATTEST:

By: (manual or facsimile signature)
City Clerk

(Information Required for Registration)
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ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto

(Social Security or Tax Identification No. ) the
within Note and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint
attorney in fact to transfer the said Note on the books kept for registration of the within Note,
with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated:

(Person(s) executing this Assignment sign(s) here)

SIGNATURE )
GUARANTEED)

IMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY

The signature(s) to this Power must correspond with the name(s) as written upon the face
of the certificate(s) or note(s) in every particular without alteration or enlargement or any
change whatever. Signature guarantee must be provided in accordance with the
prevailing standards and procedures of the Registrar and Transfer Agent. Such standards
and procedures may require signature to be guaranteed by certain eligible guarantor
institutions that participate in a recognized signature guarantee program.

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER

Name of Transferee(s)

Address of Transferee(s)

Social Security or Tax Identification
Number of Transferee(s)

Transferee is a(n):
Individual* Corporation

Partnership Trust

*If the Note is to be registered in the names of multiple individual owners, the names of all such
owners and one address and social security number must be provided.

The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on the face of this Note, shall
be construed as though written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations:

TEN COM - as tenants in common
TEN ENT - as tenants by the entireties
JT TEN - as joint tenants with rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common
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IA UNIF TRANS MIN ACT  -......... Custodian ..........
(Cust) (Minor)

ADDITIONAL ABBREVIATIONS MAY
ALSO BE USED THOUGH NOT IN THE ABOVE LIST

(End of form of Note)

Section 14. Loan Agreement and Closing Documents. The form of Loan Agreement in
substantially the form attached to this Resolution is hereby approved and is authorized to be
executed and issued on behalf of the Issuer by the Mayor and attested by the City Clerk. The
Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on
behalf of the City any other additional certificates, documents, or other papers and perform all
other acts, including without limitation the execution of all closing documents, as they may deem
necessary or appropriate in order to implement and carry out the intent and purposes of this
Resolution.

Section 15. Contract Between Issuer and Purchaser. This Resolution constitutes a
contract between said City and the purchaser of the Notes.

Section 16. Non-Arbitrage Covenants. The Issuer reasonably expects and covenants that
no use will be made of the proceeds from the issuance and sale of the Notes issued hereunder
which will cause any of the Notes to be classified as arbitrage notes within the meaning of
Sections 148(a) and (b) of the Internal Revenue Code of the United States, as amended, and that
throughout the term of the Notes it will comply with the requirements of statutes and regulations
issued thereunder.

To the best knowledge and belief of the Issuer, there are no facts or circumstances that
would materially change the foregoing statements or the conclusion that it is not expected that
the proceeds of the Notes will be used in a manner that would cause the Notes to be arbitrage
notes.

Section 17. Approval of Tax Exemption Certificate. Attached hereto is a form of Tax
Exemption Certificate stating the Issuer's reasonable expectations as to the use of the proceeds of
the Notes. The form of Tax Exemption Certificate is approved. The Issuer hereby agrees to
comply with the provisions of the Tax Exemption Certificate and the provisions of the Tax
Exemption Certificate are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this Resolution. The
Finance Director is hereby directed to make and insert all calculations and determinations
necessary to complete the Tax Exemption Certificate at issuance of the Notes to certify as to the
reasonable expectations and covenants of the Issuer at that date.

Section 18. Continuing Disclosure. The Issuer hereby covenants and agrees that it will
comply with and carry out all of the provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate, and the
provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate are hereby incorporated by reference as part
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of this Resolution and made a part hereof. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Resolution, failure of the Issuer to comply with the Continuing Disclosure Certificate shall not
be considered an event of default under this Resolution; however, any holder of the Notes or
Beneficial Owner may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking
specific performance by court order, to cause the Issuer to comply with its obligations under the
Continuing Disclosure Certificate. For purposes of this section, "Beneficial Owner" means any
person which (a) has the power, directly or indirectly, to vote or consent with respect to, or to
dispose of ownership of, any Note (including persons holding Notes through nominees,
depositories or other intermediaries), or (b) is treated as the owner of any Notes for federal
income tax purposes.

Section 19. Additional Covenants, Representations and Warranties of the Issuer. The
Issuer certifies and covenants with the purchasers and holders of the Notes from time to time
outstanding that the Issuer through its officers, (a) will make such further specific covenants,
representations and assurances as may be necessary or advisable; (b) comply with all
representations, covenants and assurances contained in the Tax Exemption Certificate, which
Tax Exemption Certificate shall constitute a part of the contract between the Issuer and the
owners of the Notes;(c) consult with Bond Counsel (as defined in the Tax Exemption
Certificate); (d) pay to the United States, as necessary, such sums of money representing required
rebates of excess arbitrage profits relating to the Notes;(e) file such forms, statements and
supporting documents as may be required and in a timely manner; and (f) if deemed necessary or
advisable by its officers, to employ and pay fiscal agents, financial advisors, attorneys and other
persons to assist the Issuer in such compliance.

Section 20. Amendment of Resolution to Maintain Tax Exemption. This Resolution may
be amended without the consent of any owner of the Notes if, in the opinion of Bond Counsel,
such amendment is necessary to maintain tax exemption with respect to the Notes under
applicable Federal law or regulations.

Section 21. Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations. For the sole purpose of qualifying the
Notes as "Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations" pursuant to Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Internal
Revenue Code of the United States, the Issuer hereby designates the Notes as qualified tax-
exempt obligations and represents that the reasonably anticipated amount of tax-exempt
governmental and qualified 501(c)(3) obligations which will be issued during the current
calendar year will not exceed Ten (10) Million Dollars.

Section 22. Repeal of Conflicting Resolutions or Ordinances. All ordinances and
resolutions and parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 23. Severability Clause. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this
Resolution be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining provisions
hereof, and this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.
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PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of April, 2018.

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk
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CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Iowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)
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